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A. there is no unappropriated water at the proposed source;

: . B. the proposed use or change conflicts With existing rights; :

. C, the proposed, use or change conflicts with protectible inU

domestic wells as set forth in NRS § 533.024; or . .

D. the proposed use or change threatens to prove detrimental to the public

interest

existing Y

III. 1 	- ,

When Pei-mits 64977, 64978 and 66400 were issued, the State . Eng ineer made a

determination, based on the information available at that time, that 2,996 afa of water was

available for appropriation in the Dry Valley Hydrographie -Basin, Application '2700 seeks to

: change the point of diversion and place of use of a portion of Permit 64977 and does not request
• *"

concludes he

is not required to reevaluate the determination as to water availability under the change

application and that the proposed change in point of diversion and place of use will not threaten

to prove detrimental to the public interest, : . . . .

IV

The State Engineer concludes that the protest issues regarding water availability were

settled by the issuance of Permit 64977; therefore, those protest issues are dismissed.

RULING

The protest claims are overruled and Application 72700 is hereby approved subject to:. .

1. Existing rights; .

2. The payment of the statutory permit fees; . , 	, .

3. A monitoring program approved by the State Engineer prior to the di /ersion of any

water appropriated under this permit.

Respectfully submitted, ,

TRACY TAYLOR,,P.E,
State Engineer

TT/KE/jm

Dated this day of

2008October

SE ROA 1691
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STATE OF NEVADA
JIM GIBBONS

' " ' Oovernor ' V
. ALLISN BiAQGI

: Director

;'-v f:^v
. TRACY TAYLOR, P.IC.

, State Hrigineer.i'

m

?v*
m

DEPARTMENT OP CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCESj

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

. (775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-281 1

(800) 992-0900

: (In. llevada Only)

http://water.nv.gov

Re: Application 72700

October 21, 2008 :

; Intemiountain Water Supply, Ltd, .

. 1 75 Stags Leap Circle . ,

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280 :

Certified Mail #7106 7808 063 0 0036 8278

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our official Ruling granting Application 72700 filed to appropriate . the

underground water from the Dry Valley Hydrographic Basin (95), Washoe County, Nevada, subject

to payment of the statutory permit fee,

Please be advised that within the next few weeks you will receive notice f 'om this office
requesting payment of the fee for the issuance ofyour permit.

Sincerely,

/ t y

- 't

Tracy Taylor, P.E.

State Engineer

TT/jm
Enclosures

Vahid Behmararn, Washoe County

Southern Nevada Branch Office

Elko Branch Office

cc:
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r - 4STATE OF NEVADA

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S- Stewart Strec^Sua^SOOZ

Careen Grty, NevfiGI M 11

710b 760& QL3Q 003b B27Bv*.

o

Reium Serviwglequested

fD ;i
intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.
175 Stags Leap Circle
Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280
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SE ROA 1694

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

: 2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

ROBERT MARSHALL

175 STAGS LEAP CIR

SPARKS NV 89436-7282

!

Payment MelHod Check No, Receipt#

8718 230856.Check

Date Descriptionitem Amount

12/8/2008 Change 2,092.00PERMIT FEE - CHANGE NO. 72700

Received by:Sue Cox
TotalJ c $2,092.00

SE ROA 1694
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JIM GIBBON^ STATE OF NEVADA ALIEN BLAGGt

DirectorGovernor"

.TRACY TAYLOR, P.E.
. Stain Engineer .

,

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S, Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http;/Avater.nv,gov

December 8, 2008

InterMountain Water Supply, Ltd.
175 Stags Leap Circle
Sparks, NV 89436-7280

Re: 72700

Dear Ladies and Gentleman:

You are hereby advised that your application^) to change the public water; of the State of
Nevada, under Application Number(s) 72700 for the waters of an underground scurce is/are now
ready to be presented to the State Engineer for approval.

In accordance with NRS §533.435, please forward to this office within sixty (60) days
from the date hereof, permit fees of $2,092.00, for your application(s).

Please be advised that the applicant or his properly authorized agent is responsible for
notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address change, when multiple addresses are used by 	
the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record unless
proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

In the event that this office does not receive the permit fees within sixty (60) days from this
date, your application will be subject to denial, .

tf there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at ("75) 684-2800.

sc

Michael D. Buschelmancc:

(NSPO RfV, 1-07)

SE ROA 1695
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Appl [canon 72700 Application 7270Q

74327 and 72700 shall not exceed 2,996.0 acre-fcet annually.

S, (1 1): Other Permits from Federal^ State and Local Agencies

OJSTJ:

This permit is issued subject to the State Engineers Ruling No. 5697.

Permit Terms Sheet

. Application No. 72700 Basin Status

' Owner: : ' " JXTER>.K)UNTAIN WATER SUPPLY. LTD.

—96/01/2008 Basin	 	07 - 095 DRYTTAIXEY

er.

So Tit uinouiit of water to be appropriated shall be limited to the amount which can be applied
to beneficial use, and Dot to exceed 138 cubic feet per second or 996.0 acre-feet annually.

UG Source Descriptionii rtzt

l 38 CFS Use Units

996.00 Doty Unit

MUM Period of Us

{^YTOOI.OO'	>

Amount

Duty: AFA

010) to 1231 i
By ke Date 10/2932008

RFA Committee

Approval /

By kwh)j£&

By tkg Date 12/17/2008 PBU Map Due Dote:

Manner ofUse

POC Due Date 2 years
Fees

Permit Plat Filed Under 50564 Supplemental To. several
>. . ..

12/17/2008 PBU Due Date 5 yean

N/A

Office Notes: :

.Moves the pointof diveraon approximately 3/4 mile blE and changes, the place ofuse from the

. / Lemmon Valley Basin to' the Warm Springs Valley B^ln.near winnernucca ranch; test well drilled
at base right location hut no use ofwaier to date, seven years after permit approvzK'drg), total water

' -in dry valley now permitted is the 2996 acre' feet from the three original permits 64977, 64978 and
66400 and :he five changes, one of which is this one that sends water to warrtirpnngs;

Permit Terms:

C (d)

This permit to change the pointofdiversion and place ofuse ofa portion of the waters ofan
underground source as heratofore granted .under Permit 64977 t issued subject to the terms and
conditions imposed in said Permit 64977 and with the understanding that no oBjer rights on the

/' source will be aflsxited .try the change proposed herein. The weQ shall he equipped with a 2ninch
'; , opening and a totalizing meter must be.installed and.maintained In the discharge pipeline near the

point ofdiversion and accurate measurrohnEs must' be kept ofwater placed to 'beneficial use. The
. totalizing meter must be installed before' any use of the.water begins or-bcforc the Proof of

Completion cfrWork is filed. If the well is flowmg,a; valvemt^be'instalted and maintained to
\ . prevent vtastt The State retains' the right to regulate the use of the1 water herein granted at any and

all times. "

m AN-RPT TRM: Monthly Report submitted ^aarteriy

' - S. (2)' Ingress and Egrws

S. (3): Must seal Wd} ground jevd to 1 00 feet

S (6): - V:
' "The total combined duty ofwater under Permits 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429. 73430,

V. Page 1 of 2 ,

o

CI .Page 2 of2
iD '
Ci

*
r/

JA1779
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S 'f

STATE OF NEVADA
JIM GIBBONS ALLEN BIAGGi

DirectorGovernor

' TRACY TAYLOR, P,E, : '
' . State EngineerSjAl SWji

EwB'.
ui

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

JblVlSION bt WM'feR'EESOURbE^ '
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Canon City, Nevada 89701-5250 '
(775) 684-2800 * Fas (775) 684-281 1

" (800)992-0900 V ' ' - '
. . ; : ' .. {In Nevada Only) . >

- http.i//wfttOT,py-gov ;<•.' ' '
December 17, 2008

'

interMountain Water Supply, Ltd.

175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, Nevada 89438-7280

RE: 72700

Ladies arid Gentlemen: :

. Enclosed herewith you will find Permit No, 72700 for the waters of an underground source.

Please be advised that if Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use, together with a
supporting map that may be required, are not filed In this office prior to the dates set for such
filings, the permit will be subject to cancellation. . .

Additional information regarding this and other water rights may be found or our web page,
at http:/^ter.pv.gpv. ; ; .

You are responsible for notifying this office of any address change, if multiple addresses
are used, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record unless written
notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Please be advised that if this water right is sold, the new owner must fie a report of
conveyance with this office reflecting the change in ownership to insure proper noticing and
avoid cancellation of the permit.

Sincerely,

L e.e.
/ i

Tracy Taylor, P.E.
State Engineer

TT/llb

Enclosure

Michael D, Buschelmancc:

SE ROA 1697
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/' \XhVi
V'.iizTI / 'UmII

Permit No. 72700
v" ,//tt)

:IISK

fy
THE STATE OF NEVADA

# jji

asm

THE
VlAJDA

HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED

Name of applicant:

Source:

Basin:

t Manner of Use:

Period of Use:

Priority Date:

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD

v;: UNDERGROUND / •„ .. , ...

DRY VALLEY

MUNICIPAL

January 1st to December 31st

03/24/1999

« .

If!*********

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

C This is to certify that 1 have examined the foregoing application, and do hereby grant the same,
subject to the following limitations and conditions:

This permit to change the point of diversion and place of use of a portion of the waters of an
underground source as heretofore granted under Permit 64977 is issued subject to the terms and conditions
imposed in said Permit 64977 and with the understanding that no other rights on the so irce will be affected
by the change proposed herein. The well shall be equipped with a 2-inch opening and a totalizing meter
must be installed and maintained in the discharge pipeline near the point of diversion and accurate
measurements must be kept of water placed to beneficial use. The totalizing meter mus t be installed before
any use of the water begins or before the Proof of Completion of Work is filed. If the well is flowing, a
valve must be installed and maintained to prevent waste. The State retains the right tc regulate the use of
the water herein granted at any and all times,

Monthly records shall be kept of the amount of water pumped from this well and the records
submitted to the State Engineer on a quarterly basis within 15 days after the end of each calendar quarter.

This permit does not extend the permittee the right of ingress and egress on public, private or
corporate lands,

The well must be scaled with cement grout, concrete grout or neat cement from ground level to 100

'VS.'

feet.

The total combined duty of water under Permits 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430, 74327
and 72700 shall not exceed 2,996,0 acre-feet annually.

The issuance of this permit does not waive the requirements that the permit holder obtain other
permits from State, Federal and local agencies,

This permit is issued subject to the State Engineer's Ruling No, 5897.
The point of diversion and place of use are as described on the submitted application to support this

permit.

(Continued on Page 2)

SE ROA 1698
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Permit No. 72700

:

The amount ofwater to be appropriated shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to

b - '£ ' ' - . "• •« - V- '.i J . . w ' h 'M - Ayv ^ 'it - .....
'

-A •

;

December )R ; 2010

.vaterto

Pec amber lo . 2013
of work shall be tiled on or before

Water must be placed to beneficial use

beneficial use shall be filed on or before:

'7. •

N/A .

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, TRACY TAYLOR, P.H.,

Seal df my office, this lf?4 f\ dav of December, A.D. 2008

I f.e-
^^Slate Engineer ' '

Completion of work filed „

Proof of beneficial use filed

Cultural map filed '

Certificate No.	

«S
Issued

lib

(

SE ROA 1699
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STATE Of NEVADAJIM GIBBONS ALLEN BIAGG1
DirectorCoyerriur

TRACY TAYLOR, P.E.
State.Engineer

M

m

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 084-2811

http://water.nv.gov

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

HlftrfitxfiJ. i DATE: 12 2TO £2

UzA - 137.7FACSIMILE NO.:

'Pv,--A,-V.s	

pi-.. .U£kr
FROM:

!

c rrAi -V "1?.innCOMMENTS:^

2 (INCLUDING COVER PAGE)NUMBER OF PAGES;

PERSON SENDING FACSIMILE: L \ £\cj PF

IF NOT PROPERLY RECEIVED, PLEASE CALL (775) 684-2300,

SE ROA 1700.S.SWULV 1 u'L

JA1783



SE ROA 1701

January 27, 2009

Mr. Robert Marshall . . .

liitermountain Water Supply

175 Stags Leap Circle ; ,

Sparks, Nevada 8944 1

Dear Bob:

As a courtesy, I wanted to notify you now that the option has expired and there is no participation

well, your application to change the place of use to the Winrtemucca Ranch property and well should be
refiled. Please make sure you file a change application to change the place of use ofyou r water ri ghts so
it no longer exists on the Winnetnucca Ranch property. Please do so within the next 30 days so we can
avoid contacting the State Engineer regarding the change ofplace of use.

Vety trulyyours,

BuckhqjrfLand and Livestock, LLC

.andy Venturned

*

SE ROA 1701
JA1784



SE ROA 1702

State of Nevada Division ofWater Resources

Request for Notice and Change of Address

In regards to hermit number ...See Attached List.. 	 :	 : (Check appSic ible item.)

Please add my name to the mailing list and send copies bf all correspondence to the address below
(Fill in NRW ADDRESS information only.) : /Ap;':'' .'--'pA

[X]

[] r :

tFlli in NEW ADDRESS and OLD ADDRESS information.)

N »w:

"(Fill in NEW ADDRESS and OLD ADDRESS information.!

NEW ADDRESS

• . NAME: Gregory M. Bilveu % j - : __ )x/±
FIRM: TEC.Civil Engineering Consultants

ADDRESS: 9480 Double Diamond Parkway, Suite 20Q

CITY STATE. ZIP: Reno. NY 89521

TELEPHONE: (775) 352-7800

77?
K»

it?
fs 4_0

:xi. '
m. c".

»—-CO

I
-cr

OLD ADDRESS T>

» *NAME:
o

c- N)
FIRM:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE, ZIP:

TELEPHONE:

I am the:

[X] Individual named above. (Complete signature below only.)

[ ] Agent or representative. (Complete the signature, name, and address below.)

This form accurately reflects the mailing address for the permit holder or other individual identified above.

P.. & tSIGNATURE:

NAME: Gregory m Btlv<

ADDRESS: 9480 Dohhte Diamond Parkway. Suite 200

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Reno. NV 89521

SE ROA 1702
JA1785



SE ROA 1703

Request for Notice of Water Rights Correspondence
v.

Permit/Application
:

64977
64978

66400

66961
. : '

73428:
73429

73430
74327

:

:

..

,{

i

Oi

7,'

'On

<2?: rh
- CD

i

IP
*! .

C.
• **

Q
22 fsj

SE ROA 1703
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SE ROA 1704

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.
625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

February 5, 2009 t./'
rs>

~i

i-'J
5-.^ •

Jason King

Acting Nevada Slate Engineer

OS

Z'Xl.:' l901 S. Stewart St., Room 2002
Carson City, NV 89701 ,

c.j

-J

Re: Permit 72700

Dear Jason:

I am enclosing a copy of Option to Purchase Water rights dated December 8, 2004.

Patagraph 16 of this document identifies the p.o.d. under the above permit as the "Exhibit
D" well site. Our access to this site is generally described in paragraph 9(c).

This document confirms our right to the p.o.d, under Permit 72700 as well as our right of
access' thereto.

Please place this letter and the attached Option to Purchase Water Rights in the folder for
Per.mil No. 72700 so that the file will reflect our rights of access to the p.o.d.

Many thanks,

Bob Marshall
#

Tom Marshal!

Bob Lissner
John Gallagher

cc:

SE ROA 1704
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1
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A"

i
%y.

. . .

:

Qn

>t-T*

'

V :"V

OPTION TO PURCHASE WATER RIGHTS
•

* ; ' . _ , ,

5 7 , I' ; ' • ; : _ " ."'v.- ' "V 1 'V.." ; "i '

This Agreement ("Option") is made arid entered into as of December 3, 2004- by arid

n TNTERMOUNTA1N WATER SUPPLY, LTD., a Nevada limited lubihty company

(Seller) and Randall L. Ventiiracci (Purchaser) or his Nominee. '

; WITNESSETH: ,
. • :

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, Seller

hereby grants to purchaser the right to purchase a minimum of two hundred (200) acre feet

and up to tliree hundred (300) acre feet of groundwater water rights appropriated from the Dry

Valley hydrographic basin pursuant to Permit 64977 or successor peimits upon the following

terms: - , ' . . ' .' ; ' ; .

The "Effective Date" of this Option shall be the last date of execution by the

Parties. . : 7 - . ' , :

Option Price. The Option to purchase shall be paid as follows; ;

a) Upon signing the Option, Purchaser shall pay tc Seller the sum

of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00);

1, .

2.

Upon the first anniversary of the Effective Datei of this Option, .

Purchaser will pay to Seller the sum of Seventy-five Tliousand Dollars
b)

; ($75,000.00);

Upon the second anniversary of the Effective Date of this

Option, Purchaser will pay to Seller the stun of Seventy- five Thousand

Dollars ($75,000.00);

c)

Upon the third anniversary of the Effective Date of this Option,

Purchaser will pay Seller the sum of Seventy-five Tl ousand Dollars
d)

($75,000,00).

Exercise ofOption. Purchaser may exercise his option to purchase any quantity3.

Page 1 of 1

SE ROA 1705
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SE ROA 1706

V

of water righ ts, up to the maximum of three hundred (300) acre feet allowed by

this Option. The Purchaser may exercise his Options in any quantities and at

any times within the Option Term. Anytime after the first op ion payment is

made, the Purchaser, in cooperation with the Seller, shall prepare and file with

the State Engineer's office an Application or Applications to Change the Place
of Use and, if necessary, the Poirit of Diversion and/or Maimer of Use of the

water rights from their present Points of Diversion and Place(s) and Manner of

Use as determined' by Purchaser, Seller agrees to sign all requ rod documents
to effect any change applications. Seller will continue to file a Textensions as

i

I

may be required to keep Permit 64997 in good standing. <-

Purchase Price; Upon exercise of the Option within the first twenty-four (24).

months from die Effective Date, Purchaser agrees to pay Seller for the water

rights purchased at the rale of Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty dollars

($6,250.00) per acre foot. Any exercise of the Option after the first twenty-

four (24) months after the Effective Date, Purchaser agrees tc pay Seller for
tVi/a walnr ^rviVr-AEo r>o/4 fVi c* TliAueonH t^Alioro ($.1 Afifi

A

per acre foot, All Option payments made prior to the exercise of the Option

shall be credited to the purchase price of the water rights. T I

Option Term. So long as the Option payments called for in Paragraph 2 hereof

have been paid, the Option granted herein shall be effective for a period of

forty-eight (48) months after the Effective Date of the Option.

Closing. If the Purchaser timely exercises the Option(s) granted, closing for

. the water rights optioned shall occur Within sixty. (60) days of the State

Engineer's granting of the Change Application(s) filed by Purchaser. Should

the State Engineer grant only a portion ofthe requested Change Application(s),
Purchaser in his sole discretion shall have the option to either proceed with the

closing on the portion of the water rights changed or rescind the exercise of the

Option. If Purchaser proceeds with the purchase, he will receive as a refund

any excess of the Option money paid to Seller which exceeds the purchase

price of the water rights approved by the State Engineer,

Title, Conveyance of title to the water rights purchased shal be by Grant,

Bar gain and Sale Deed, without warranty as to the quantity of vater which can

be developed, executed by Seller to Purchaser in the form attichcd hereto as

Exhibit "A". Title to all water rights shall be good and marketable at the time

of closing. Should Seller be unable to provide marketable tide to the water

rights free from all liens and encumbrances, or should Purchaser be unable to

secure State Engineer approval of any Change Applicatio i(s), Purchaser

reserves the right to rescind the Exercise of the Option and shall be entitled to

the return of all Option payments within 90 days of the State Engineer's final

decision.

5.

6.

j
•

7,

Page 2 of 2
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:rr

=;

The Purchaser shall grant Seller a 20' Pipeline Easement and access easement V. . : .

for "repairs, to convey water thru a pipeline across the Dry Valley Portions of \
Winnernucca Ranch in connection with the following permits: Dry Valley ,1 .
tjitrvt-14-' '' \f>it I oi I ft J < jT/inTb1'>TSw<t'-WftiiA»'l "Dqw%*i!+ £j|C'j1:QQ .

..."

e easements as

indicated on Exhibits B, C and D. Purchaser shall also grant a 30' construction

easement along the 20' pipeline easement, until the pipeline is constructed or

10 years which ever occurs first. Purchaser has the right to make reasonable

changes to the easements prior to the installation of the pipeline. The

easements as indicated on Exhibits B and C, shall be specified by legal '

description in a recorded document within four 'months (120 lays) from the

signing of this agreement. If the above referenced casements aie not specified

within four months (1 20) days from the signing ofthis agreeme nt, all rights to ;

an easement given by this agreement will cease. .. ; ' . ... v..

Participation in Weli Operations. Purchaser will agree to a shared well or wells
constructed by the purchaser utilizing the water rights acquired under this

option agreement based upon the following terms and conditions: . .

9.

(a) Purchaser will develop and construct the well or wells without consent or .

direction of the Seller. Seller will not protest the development or

construction of the wells to be utilized both in Dry Vai ey and Warm

Springs Hydographic basins for residential or commercial development. .

(b) Washoe County, Purchasers and Sellers engineers must agree that excess

pumping capacity exists in well or wells developed by Purchaser, . ,

(c) Seller will be limited to excess pumping capacity agreed to by Washoe .

County, Sellers and Purchaser's engineers.

(d) Should the well or wells be shared for excess pumping capacity it is

understood and agreed that Purchaser shall always have firs priority to the

amount of water purchased from the Seller.

(c) Should excess pumping capacity exist, Seller or Seller's nominee shall pay

the pro-rata cost of the well or wells, change of place of use and point of

diversion costs, casings, pumps, motors, electrical power extensions, tanks

and all other Municipal Water System costs as required by Washoe County

to construct and place in use a municpal water system, tased upon the

amount of water to be drawn by each party. In-addition, Seller shall have '
an easement to convey water from well or wells in upper dry valley as

idetified by Exhibit D to Winnernucca Ranch road and down Winnernucca

Ranch road past Purchasers property. Purchaser retains the right to

designate route and re-align easement.

(f) Thereafter, the parties shall pay their pro-rata costs of operrtion including

Page 3 of 3
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repairs and maifenance and variable costs.

(g) The costs to be shared hereunder do not include any distri jution costs to

Purchaser's development nor costs of delivering water to Seller. Both

Purchaser and Seller will be responsible for ; their own subdivision

distribution system. : . ;

(h) Notiiihg herein shall prevent Purchaser front ; transfering jall or any portion :
of the Purchasers water rights or water work improveme its to Washoe

" County. The County is informed of this agreement and Purchaser and/or .

Purchaser's nominee and Seller and/or Seller's nominee shall work

cooperatively with the County in connection with such transfer. A transfer

to Washoe County by Purchaser shall not diminish Seller's rights or

obligations hereunder in the event Seller or Seller's nomiriee takes water
from the same aquifer,

i) The proposed location of ll

Exhibit D, pursuant to this paragraph.

on

Assignment, Purchaser and Seller shall be permitted to assign their rights

under this Option. , : ; : "

Seller will furnish all hydrologic data on Dry Valley Water flights to assist

buyer in determining location of well site and other required data to develop a

municipal water system from the water rights under this opt on agreement.

Seller will also cooperate with Purchaser in all required applications and

permits required to develop the Dry Valley Municipal water rights being

optioned under this agreement to a combination Municipal water system that

10.

11.

would service both Dry Valley and Warm Springs Valley.

Seller will allow buyer to satisfy the amount of water actually purchased thru

this option agreement thru seller's other Dry Valley Water rights as referenced

in paragraph 8 above should Permit 64997 not yeild sufficient water to equal

the actual amount purchased under this agreement.

Seller has assured buyer that the change of use from Lemmon Valley to Warm

Springs Valley of Seller's Municipal Permit #64997 will not be subject to a

reduction in moveable water due to the inter basin transfer,

13,

Purchaser will give Bob Marshall written document to allow Seller to access

thru Black Canyon or alternate access as given by Seller to accomplish range

improvements on Seller's BLM Allotment.

Seller and or Bob Marshall will give an access and utility easement to

Purchaser to meet Washoe County Minimum Road Standards thru Bob

Marshalls deeded property that borders Winnemucca Ranch Road. The width

. 14. :

15.

Page 4 of 4
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of the easement to be 70 feet. Roadway work shall minimize impacts to Bob

Marsh alls Ranch improvements and trees Any damaged improvements will be

replaced by Purchaser. ~

...o

Purchaser will allow Seller to drill not more than three wells in Lower Dry
Valley as identified on Exhibit C and one well in Upper Dry Valley as
. j. , . r • r, , .. _ ... .... , ... ... . : .

A« u-vniKrf i mhtrth \ A / 1 nn atVi linOn [JF tWt i** H In I Af hrt i"> a I •

easements to each of these wells; are also identified on the above referenced

Exhibits; All electrical will be placed undergound. Seller will landscape all
well sites to minimize visual impact at Sellers cost. Seller ftiust also house

pumps and back up power generation in insulated buildings to reduce possible

noise pollution. No chlorinalion will be allowed on any of the above referenced

casements "accept Within or adjacent to ffie Tuscarom Easmfedti

;

1
p" .

prior to constniction of Sellers Municipal Water System. For this right Seller

and or Bob Marshall will grant a Sign Easement located on Bob Marshalls

lower ranch in Wann Springs Valley. Additionally, Seller and or Bob, Marshall

will also grant a Water Feature and monument sign Easement located on the

Seller's main ranch utilizing some of Bob Marshalls spring ws ter. The Water

Feature and cost ofoperation will be the reponsability of the Purchaser, . ;

Attorney Fees. In any action or proceeding involving a dispute between the

Purchaser arid Seller arising out of the execution of this Option the prevailing

party shall be entitled to receive from the other Party a reasonable attorney fee

to be determined by the court or arbitrator.

Memorandum of Option. Seller agrees to execute a Memorandum of Option

evidencing this Agreement suitable for recordation. . ,

Notices. In addition to other legally acceptable methods of delivery, the

facsimile transmission of a signed copy of this Option or ary notifications

called for under the terms and conditions of this Option shall constitute

delivery. For purposes of this Option, the addresses of the Parties are as

follows:

17,

18. '

19. .

Page 5 of 5
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Seller: .

Ihtermountain Water Supply, Ltd.

Attention: Robert W. Marshall

2440 Holcomb Ranch Road

Reno, Nevada 895 11

775-852461,1 - Phoriei:v
775-852-2523 - Facsimile

.

iV

. Purchaser:

' Randa "enturaeCi

3500 Lakeside Court, Suite 101

; Reno, Nevada 89509: ' ' : -
775-826-5500 -Phone 'rp ' v ' '
775-826-9136 - Facsimile :

p-- . . * ' . -s . -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the
date(s) shown below. : V . ' . ' " v T. ; : . "A . ,.;v A Av.©

••••.

SELLER:

INTERMOUNTArN WATER SUPPLY, LTD.

a Nevada Limited Liability Company

By: Intemionntaih Pipeline, Ltd., Manager . .

By: 25
Robert W. Marshall, Co-Manager

RoberfW. Marshall / M //y

STATE OF NEVADA )
:ss

COUNTY OF WASHOE )

This Option to Purchase Water Rights was acknowledged before me on this 8th day of
December, 2004, by ROBERT W. MARSHALL, Co-Manager of INTERMOUNTAIN
PIPELINE, LTD. on behalf of said limited liability company.

CARIA R. OUSBY
rj.. Notary Public - Stale of Nevada

I to WashoeCounty| NSfgX No; O2|705jfl.2 . Eypi® August 14, 2006

r

:

Notary Public
m*

Page 6 of 6
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PURCHASER;:

i f ^ "*
laint. V^ntoacei

5:
		

Ra;

STATE OF NEVADA )

COUNT^OrWASHOE ':ss

)

This Option to Purchase Water Rights was acknowledged before me on this f&oday
- , 2004, by RANDALL L.' VENTURACCT,

m
M i " i I 'I h 1 rn mVn 1 n in 1 1 1 m< Notary Public

1 CARLA R. :GUSBY | : ,

. Notary Publtc State of Nevada I
ft' AjDpoifstmenS RscofiSact sn Washoe &jiin(y J

. , ^V No:C2-/e548-Z &plras Augdsl If 2006 | .

' 3

Page 7 of 7
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APN:N/A

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

i

v.-

-

WATER RIGHTS DEED

• THIS WATER RIGHTS DEED is made and entered into this .. day of .

C"-. ; d - - , , between INTERMOUfSfTATN WATER SUPPLY, LTD„ a Nevada
limited liability company, ("Grantor"), and : __ , ("Gran ee"). .

WITNESSETH:

That said Grantor, for good and valuable consideration to Grantor in hand raid by the . ; ;

Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby, conveys, transfers and quit claims

to Grantee, and to its successors and assigns forever, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and

to the water rights described on Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, / ,

TOGETHER WITH, all and singular, the tenements, hereditaments and t ppurtenances

thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions; remainder and

remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said water rights with tic

appurtenances, unto tile said Grantee, and to its successors and assigns forever, .

Grantor represents and warrants to Grantee that the described water rights itand in the

name of Grantor, are in good standing and arc not encumbered by any monetary o ligation or lien

of any kind whatsoever, Grantor makes no further warranties with respect to the described water

rights.

-1-

a i b 1 n
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto executed this Water [Rights Deed
the day and year first above written.

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY,
LTD., a Nevada limited liability company

By; INTERMOUNTAIN PIPELINE, LTD.

A Nevada limited liability company "...

By:„
ROBERT W. MARSHALL, Co-Manager

. v. ; STATE OF NEVADA . ) :

® COUNTY OF WASHOE)

. . ... . . . . This instrument was acknowledged .
before me on the day of

2004, by ROBERT W. MARSHALL.

i ) ss-

Notary Public

-2-
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.

EXHIBIT A

A portion of Permit 64977, not to exceed _ acre- feet annually, subject to the terms

ate Engineer and Nevada law. .

:

9

-3-
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EXHIBIT 0 &

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION
•'V

Easements for operation and maintenance of a watcrline over a parcel of land located in Sections

13 and 14 of Township 24 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridi in, Washoe

County, Nevada, said parcel of land being shown as parcel number 079-200-07 oil the Washoe

County Assessor's Map current as of i October 2004, the centerlinbs of said ease iiefits are more
particularly described as follows:

fib

;

ranted to

. diRue inT X

i

Second portion; Beginning at a point on the northerly boundary of the south half of the north half

||j| of said Section 14 which is 3,665 feet west of the northeast one-sixteenth comer < f said Section

14, said point being the center of an existing unnamed dirt irbad; 	 %

Thence, along the center of said unnamed dirt road in a generally southeasterly direction
to a point on the southerly boundary of said south halfof (he north halfof said Section 14,

Third portion: Beginning at a point on the southerly boundary of the south half of the north half

of said Section 14 which is 300 feet west of the east one-quarter comer of said Section 14, said

point being the center o f an existing unnamed dirt road; . .

Thence, along the center of said unnamed dirt road along a rough arc in a generally

counterclockwise northwesterly direction to a point on the southerly boundary of said south half

of the north half of said Section 14.

Excepting therefrom any portions of the alignment lying on land belonging to the United States
of America,

The Basis of Bearings for this legal description is true north,

This legal description was prepared by Arthur C. O'Connor Jr., P. O, Box 10307, Reno, Nevada

89510.

" ,l <• '*-• U.,.C-6C

"'f
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EXHIBIT 0*72

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION
v-v ... " - Ov:.:/:. .

An easement for operation and. maintenance of a watcrlme over a parcel of land located in

Section 20 ofTownship 25 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, Washoe

County, Nevada, said parcel of land being shown as parcel number 074-010-29 oh the Washoe

particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the north boundary of the , southwest one-quarter of said Section 20 which

is 48'0fept east of the west one-quarter comer of said Section 20, said point being the center of an

' existifmrofid .lrnovm -nr "Wii
crly

HUM U 5

direction to the interscctior 	 ,

Thence, along the center of said unnamed dirt road in a generally southwe sterly direction

to a point on the south boundary of the northwest one-quarter of the southwest oh ^-quarter of

erid Section 20, which is approximately 480 feet east of the southwest, corner of s rid northwest

le-ouaiier of the southwest onc-nuarter of said Section 20.

Excepting therefrom any portions of the alignment lying on land belonging to the United States

of America. ' : _ .' . ;> >- . ... : '

The Basis of Bearings for this legal description is true north. . :

This legal description was prepared by Arthur C. O'Connor Jr., P. O. Box 10307, Reno, Nevada

89510.

7 l ,y ^ t-\ t b I c
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*

EXHIBIT# O

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION
! "l I

An easement for operation and maintenance of a waterline over a parcel of land located in Lot 4

of Section 30 ofTownship 25 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, Washoe-

County, Nevada, said parcel of land being shown as parcel number 074-010-32 op the Washoe

PhiVrtW/»'A ee 'e ar%r* ei-r\ Ac-VaT".'! -•''nUf-is k'/w 'Wlfi/I l ' tWai-i*aa 4-a*1 < WA a i id riiVvm''

particularly described as follows;

r f . ,, . . di of the ; r •

southeast corner of said Lot 4, said point being the center of an unnamed existing dirt road; v

Thence, along the center of said unnamed dirt road in a generally southwesterly direction

to a point of the south boundary of said Lot 4, which is approximately 300 feet east of the

southwest comer of said Lot 4. ' • .

Excepting therefrom any portions of the alignment lying oil land belonging to the United States .

ofAmerica. . :

The Basis ofBearings for this legal description is true north.

This legal description, was prepared by Arthur C. O'Connor Jr., P O. Box 10307, Reno/Nevada

89510,

-ROa 17 1
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EXHIlBiT# 0
' o :

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

Sections 10 and 11 ofTownship 24 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, ;

. Washoe County, Nevada, said parcel of land being shown as parcel number 079-1 00-06 on the .

' " Washoe County Assessor's Map current as of 1 October 2004, the centeriine of sad easement is

; . more particularly described as follows:

r.-. : rV-:-; ' J'-

Beginning at a point on the east boundary of the northwest one-quarter of said Section 1 1 which . ;

f is 1,190 feet south of the north one-quarter corner of said Section 1 1, said point bring the center

ofan existing unnamed dirt road;

: ; . \ Thence, along the center of said unnamed dirt road in a generally westerly direction to a

point of the west.boundary of said Section ! 1, which is also the east boundary of . mid Section 10; . .

. : Thence, continuing along the center of said unnamed dirt road in a genera ly : :

southwesterly direction to a point on the south boundary of the southeast otie-qua ter of the : . .

northeast one-quarter of said Section 10, which is approximately 650 feet east of i he east quarter .
corner of said Section 1 0. ' ' : ; .

Excepting therefrom, any portions of the alignment lying on land belonging to the United States

of America. • . , . . ,

The Basis of Bearings for tins legal description is true north. .

This legal description was prepared by Arthur C. O'Connor Jr,, P. O. Box 10307, Reno, Nevada

89510.

Ia x o ^ ^
14 <£ n<-Wt'if. t- Ji i ,,v. ^
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KENNY C. GlilNN
Governor

ALLEN B1AGG1STATE OF NEVADA
Director

\

, HUGH HICCI, P.E.
r State Engineer\j -

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

, Carson City, Nevada 89701
" ' r" - .1

• "...

' ' c* -

(775} 684-2800 « Fax (775) 684-2811

http://water.nv.gov

RE: Application 72700

February 7, 2006:

I
''V

Intermountain Water Supply

2440 Holcomb Ranch Lane

Reno, NV 895 1 1

i

Ladies and Gentlemen: • •' / ..

You are hereby notified that formal protests were filed in this office on Sqitember 12, 2005

against the granting of your application, under the above-mentioned serial number. A copy of the
protest is enclosed herewith.

A brochure titled Practice and Procedure in Protest Hearings Before State Engineer is
available from this office upon request. The contents of this brochure are contain ;d in the Nevada
Administrative Code, Chapter 533. : . : :

.jSjncerely,

, P.

Hugh Ricci, P.E.

State Engineer

HR/lb

Enclosures

cc: Michael Buschelman
Certified Mail # 71 0678080630001 86629

SE ROA 1658
(NSPO Rev. 9 05)

JA1741
Docket 73933   Document 2018-05409
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!

;

COMPLETE IHIS SECTIMUON DELIVERY

f,
A. Slfltiaturo ,-r

»{*«.... y.VH'Agoiit

Addressee
;

B, Received by (Printed Nanw) c. Date of Delivery ;

710b 7606 0L3D 0016 t^ai I
D, is delivery address diffeidntfrem item 1? O Vies

if YEBemerdeHveiy address below: No v. ' <
1, Article Addressed to:

i
i

j.;
r—

Intormoitntain Water Supply

2440 Hatcomb Ranch Lane

Reno, NV 89511

~~i I

^CertHled
Ml INI n I	 	 llil'P		

'• 1 - I ' I

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

. : ; V I I

3. Service Type

Yea

2/7/2006 11:46 AM

s Coda: 72700 pro lb

PS Form 3811 : DwmlBUo HaWi locMpt

j :

i

SE ROA 1659
JA1742
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ROBERT W. MARSHALL
NANETTE MARSHALL

INTERMOUNTAIN PIPELINE, LTD.
INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD.

. -*

^ ffy,; fki
\/\/mm-

N V

? j t? ? y * <-/?y ?>V2.f, ?3 v^, ?>

v . re: Account

Mmo i

t <? c w?> \;
. . . , : . , ,,,.... . . . ?2-7^ . "

This is to notify you of an address change for the above account —

£ 0 0 A

.

Old address: 2440 Holcomb Ranch Lane
Reno, Nevada 89511-9549

'V S|

^ fT\m

' 3- ^ oNew address; 175 Stags Leap Circle
cr»

'X-
Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280 ^ <

% e m
rn

' Oo
-<1

en-n

. .m

Sincerely,

*1

SE ROA 1660
JA1743
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, i;

;c :

o

p.y
\.' V' '' : BUREAU OP LAND MANAGEMENT ;.-:/.-=

V Cw.in C'iiy ImcMOITiw
5665. Miijgurv Mill Road *'1- '' j- ]

t Cnrson Ciiy. Ncviiilii ;H07(H .
. litt|>://www.nv'.Wm'.g<w
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2800 (NV030)MAY - 2 2005

'' ''
Nevada Division of Water Resources : "
Attn: Hugh Ricci, State Engineer

901 S. Stewart St., Ste, 2002

Carson City, NV 89701-5250 -
\

Dear Mr. Ricci:

On December 12, 2005, Teiri Knutson, of my staff, and I met with Jason King, Robert Martinez,
and Richard Felling, of your staff, to discuss the North Valleys Rights-of- Wc y Projects Final
Environmental Impact Statement ~ Fish Springs Ranch, arid lniernxountain Wcter. Included in
Appendix D of this Final EIS is a document called Recommended Water Resources Monitoring
and Management Plan for Future Pumping in Honey Ixike Valley, Dry Valley, tind Bedell Flat,
Nevada (Plan). As was discussed in the meeting in December, this Plan was developed and
recommended in coordination with the Cooperating Agencies for the EI 5 and for your
consideration. The Cooperating . Agencies for the North Valleys EIS are: U.S. Fish & Wildlife
Service; U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs; U.S. Geological Survey; Siena Army Depot; Pyramid
Lake Paiute Tribe; Susanvi lie Indian Rancheria; California Department of Water Resources;
California Department of Fish and Game;. Lassen County, CA; Washoe County, NY; Truckee
Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency; Airport Authority of
Washoe County; City of Reno; and City of Sparks.

The Final EIS was released to the public on November 10, 2005 and the eommsnt period ended
on December 30, 2005. A total of 13 comment letters were received and seven of those letters
were from Cooperating Agencies (BIA-Western Nevada Agency and Western Regional Office;
Lassen County; California Water Resources; Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Susanvi lie Indian
Rancheria; and Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency). All but one of the comment
letters from the Cooperating Agencies contained revisions for the^Plan. Attachid is the revised
Plan incorporating all comments received from the Cooperating Agencies.

The BLM Carson City Field Office strongly urges the implementation of the at ached Plan. As
stated in NRS 534,250(5.) "The State Engineer shall require the holder of a permit to monitor

the operation of the project and the effect of the project on users of land and otter water within
the area of hydrologic effect of the project. In determining any monitoring requirements, the
State Engineer shall cooperate with at! government entities which regulate or monitor, or both,
the quality of water." As described in the document, the BLM would not take u lead role in
implementing the Plan but would be happy to help or facilitate in any other way needed. Please
notify this office of any decisions you make in this matter. The record of decisions (RODs) for
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ic i within the next
• month. .

.. •' ' ' .. - , . ; • . _ ; ' . . • - .. ...... ....... ..... ;

Thank you -for .your consideration in review of this docinncrtt. If you have any questions, please
call either myself at 885^000 or Teni Knutson at 885-6156.

T o \T'VC;- •: . 'v . •• 'T " Sf-t: . f Sincerely, ;.\|,v - ' , .Sincerely,

.

Donald T. Hicks .

Manager,
Carson City Field Office

. •

Enclosure: Revised Recdnimended Water Resources Monitoring arid Management Plan for
Future Pumping in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat, Nevada ' :

Cc: U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service; U.S. Bureau pf Indian Affairs; U.S. Geologic d Survey; Sicrra:
Army Depot; Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Susan vtfle Indian Rancheria; California Department of
Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Lassen Count/, CA; Washoe
County, NV; Truckce Meadows Water Authority; Trucked Meadows Regional P anning Agency;
Airport Authority of Washoe County; City of Reno; and City of Sparks,
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REVISED

RECOMMENDED WATER RESOURCES MONITORING AND

MANAGEMENT PLAN

FOR FUTURE PUMPING IN HONEY LAKE VALLEY,

DRY VALLEY, AND BEDELL FLAT, NEVADA
NORTH VALLEYS RIGHTS-OF-WAY PROJECTS

"U-. V"

;

... ... ... agemcnt Plan (Plan) is to describfe monitoring
and management activities of water resources and related potential impacts due to
development of groundwater resources in eastern Honey Lake Valley, Dr/ Valley, and
Bedell Flat associated with the proposed North Valleys Rights-of-Way Projects

(Projects). This Plan applies to proposed groundwater extraction rates ol up to 8,000
acre-feet per year (af/yr) in eastern Honey Lake Valley, 2,000 af/yr in Dr' Valiey, and
500 af/yr in Bedell Flat. The groundwater would be extracted from these valleys by Fish
Springs Ranch and Intermountain Water Supply (Proponents) and conveyed via

pipelines to the North Valleys Planning Area in Washoe County, Nevada, and also be

subject to water right appropriations from the Nevada State Engineer and conformance

with Nevada State law concerning adverse impacts to public resources. This Plan is
prepared to cover both Proponents; site-specific proposed monitoring activities are

presented in Attachment A (Honey Lake Valley), Attachment B (Dry Valley), and
Attachment C (Bedell Flat). . . .

;

!It should be recognized that this recommended Plan was included in the Final EIS (FEIS)
due to the lack of concurrence between Cooperating Agencies and the Project

Proponents regarding the adequacy of existing data and hydrologic evaluations

(contained in the FEIS) to substantiate sustainable annual groundwater extraction levels

in the Project areas. This Plan is intended to provide the necessary data, provide an
eariy warning capability and provide safeguards for responsible management of the

. water resources.

Along with the U.S. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) as lead agency, tie following

groups are cooperating agencies for the North Valleys Rights-of-Way Proje:ts EIS: U.S.
Geological Survey (USGS); U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS); U.S. Buroau of Indian

Affairs (BIA); Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Sierra Army Depot; California Department of
Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Washoe Cou nty, Nevada;

Lassen County, California; Truckee Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows

Regional Planning Agency; City of Reno; City of Sparks; Airport Authority of Washoe
County; and Susanviiie Indian Rancheria. This group hereinafter is referred to as the

"Cooperating Agencies". Because the two project Proponents would eventually be
replaced by a local area water purveyor, this potential purveyor should also become a

"Cooperating Agency".

5/2/2006
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are: - ,1

Nevada State Engineer (Nevada: Dept. of Conservation and Natural Resources -
Division of Water Resources): This state agency has authority to administer the
use of water resources In Nevada, including the issuance of water rights.

• U.S. Geological Survey (U.S. Dept. of the Interior): This federal agency is the
^ • f "iiivi -V	A. „ • • : 1 ' y 'I i| ' j" ' ' i'y ' j ' f*''"- J : i . i ' .1 '

process of developing a regional groundwater monitoring program in west-

central Nevada and adjoining portions of California.

Because these agencies have the jurisdiction, and over-riding authority and
responsibility for the protection of Water resources in Nevada and nationwide
respectively, they should together provide impartial over sight for development of
groundwater for this Project. f / ' ' _ v :-:T..;v:.f. T—

This Plan consists of four principal components: 7 ' 7 ' y

Monitoring Requirements, related to production wells, monitoring wells,

elevation, control, spring flow, water quality, precipitation stations, quality of
data, and reporting as proposed in Attachments A, B, and C to this document

Incorporated in the development of the monitoring plan would be the inclusion
of data from Previous Monitoring, related to monitoring of surfacs water and

groundwater resources in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat
including location of existing supply and monitoring wells, groundwater
extraction rates, groundwater ievel measurements, flow from springs, water
quality, precipitation data, arid.wetland/riparian conditions 7

2. Management Requirements related to the creation and role of a Water
Advisory Committee (WAC), and a subcommittee of the WAC - the

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), continued use o numerical
groundwater flow models, establishment of action criteria, and retails of the
decision-making process;

3. Mitigation Measures related to potential mitigation measures tfat could be
implemented if "unreasonable adverse impacts" (to be defined) occur as a
result of groundwater extraction associated with the North Valleys Projects;

m

!

and

4, Modification of Plan, related to procedures that could be followed to modify the
Plan If future changing conditions or mitigations warrant modifications.

The common goal of the Proponents, BLM, Cooperating Agencies, and the Nevada State
Engineer (all referred to as "Parties") in proposing and adopting this plan is to develop
water resources data relating to a better understanding and analysis to assist the

5/2/2006
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Nevada State Engineer in managing development of groundwater resources in Honey
Lake Valley, Dry Valley, ; and Bedell Flat without resulting in unreasonable adverse

Sinn arts to nnhlir rp<;niirrpt; ^nrl rhp nrlrti* . WaCAf riohre nf nrhpt* ^nr.rri'.riT.tnrch P :

: via the WAC
on technical data collection and analysis provided by the TAC.

• • ' . . - * i . . * . • ' ;

The Parties acknowledge that pursuant to NRS 534.1 10(4) each right to appropriate
groundwater in the State of Nevada carries with it the right to make a reasonable

- 1—i— .u-	 ^>w.Jsion and that ,

: . . , , . . .. . .... -w. scretion, the
groundwater level to be lowered at the point of diversion of a prior appr^priator with

I

; express conditions. : '

* The Parties expressly acknowledge that the Nevada State Engineer has, pursuant to

both statutory and case law, broad authority to administer groundwater resources in

the State of Nevada, The Pyramid Lake Reservation is held in Trust by the United States

government. The U.S. and its representative, the BIA hold fegai . authority, and

jurisdiction over water resources located on the Reservation, Nothing contained in this

Plan shall be construed as waiving or diminishing such authorities.

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

The Final EIS for the North Valleys Rights-of-Way Projects contains information about

water resources data in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, Bedell Flat, and surrounding '

areas. This information includes location of existing supply and moni :oring wells,

. groundwater extraction rates, groundwater level measurements, flow f'om springs,

water quality, precipitation data, and wetland/riparian conditions, This information, as
. well as data available from other local, state, and federal agencies, would be compiled '-uk-

into a centra) database that would be expanded as new data are collected. U >*

Generally, project: specific monitoring may be the responsibility of the Proponents as
recommended or agreed to by the TAC; however, the USGS is in the process of

developing a regional groundwater monitoring program in west-central Nevada and 1
adjoining portions of California (i.e., "Regional Study Area"). Objectives are to develop a

network of monitoring wells in the Regional Study Area to monitor and document any

regional effects of future groundwater development and management on groundwater

levels, water quality, and groundwater discharge,

UsC-

The USGS regional monitoring network would be designed to supplement! rather than
replace individual project monitoring programs. For example, Project monitoring would

be conducted by the technical agents of the Proponents, while the USGS monitors

other wells within Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, Bedell Flat, and surrounding basins.

The USGS monitoring may include weiis in the Project monitoring groups. In addition to

5/2/2006
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•>*' "

the Proponents, Washoe County, Lassen County, and/or other agencies also may
volunteer to participate in some monitoring activities.

• • vT.yyyk'y y ••V . v '• >• -y^ •: . \ -V- :'y Vr '.V . '
THe te'rrri "as is feasible" as used in this Plan shall relate to mechanical failt res br other,
events/reasons outside the control of the Parties, or agreed by the Parties', that d
permit data collection. . , . .y. ' : v '

; ; y- - •••

:: : : y v., . :
Production Wells

. :

o not

is

Discharge rates and groundwater levels may be measured in production wells on a
continuous or frequent basis, as is feasible, using permanent recording devices.
Water levels could be measured during pumping and non-pumping periods.

y yk y'r ^ y' S:'-:y:..y.;y , -.c- y- • y r^'yyy-: : •
The proposed action Includes six production wells at the fish Springs Ranch
orooertv in easrern Hnnpv I akn Vallpv Tiva waIIi in Drv Vallpv and two aa/pIIc ir»property in eastern Honey Lake Valley, five wells in Dry Valley, and two wells in
Bedell Flat. \ * - A . • •" •' 'ykyy'- • '

- '.V- : •' : //: y : : v. • ; , .

Bedell Flat

!All monitoring data may be entered into a project database recommended by the
tag.

Monitoring Wells

A network of monitoring wells has been proposed by the Proponents to measure
groundwater levels over time. Monitoring wells are located in Honey Lake Valley
(Attachment A), Dry Valley (Attachment B), Bedell Flat (Attachment C),
These proposed monitoring networks would be subject to concurrence from the
TAG, The USGS likely could establish additional monitoring wells in the Regional

Study Area that includes some surrounding valleys that may, be affected by ,
groundwater extraction (e.g., Smoke Creek Desert, Pyramid Lake V alley, Warm
Springs Valley, Antelope Valley, and/or Long Valley).

• '

• Groundwater levels can be measured, as feasible, using permanent recording devices

in selected monitoring wells. For those monitoring wells without continuous
monitoring instruments, water levels could be measured initially on a qiarteriy basis
to establish seasonal variations, followed by semi-annual or annual measurements

after such seasonal trends have been established,

;

• The TAC may recommend that new monitoring well(s) be Installed n key areas
where there are no existing wells available for monitoring. These new welis can be

located and constructed in a cost-effective manner, while meeting the pbjectives of
early-warning detection of impacts, if any, from proposed groundwater extraction.
Consideration could be given to completing nested wells that monitor individual
aquifers at a single location. The Proponent(s) may be responsible for completing
new monitoring weil(s), unless another member of the Parties or the USGS agrees
to complete the we!l(s).

5/2/2006,
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.. , -,•••* 	 - • on as possible,
recognizing the desire to obtain baseline data prior to groundwater extraction.
Groundwater levels should be measured in each aquifer from which grbund water is

*. .

Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat. / v H ; • r , . '

• Locations and monitoring frequency of the monitoring well network would be
reviewed by the TAC on an annual basis, and may be reduced or expanded in scope ;
upon its recommendation to the WAC. • .J . V::; : -vA ~ ;A' c i ;

All groundwater level monitoring data would be entered into the pro ect database
on a regular basis, reflecting the monitoring interval chosen.

Elevation Control

i

• Ground surface and measuring point elevations should be established jsing survey-
grade GPS instrumentation at production and monitoring wells used a ; part of this
Plan. Elevations for surface water and spring monitoring Locations should also be

established; The common datum would allow , a comparative base for all elevation
associated data; including the possibility of the occurrence of subsidence due to

groundwater extraction. * ;

:

All elevation measurements would be added to the project database :hat contains
: project data, :

Monitoring Springs and Riparian Areais

ft ' •

• Selected springs and associated riparian areas could be monitored or a quarterly
basis located in Honey Lake Valley (Attachment A), Dry Valley (Attachment B).
Bedell Flat (Attachment C), and some surrounding valicys that may b 2 affected by
groundwater extraction (e.g., Smoke Creek Desert), Monitoring may consist of
measuring flow rate and photo-documenting general site conditions (see
attachments for proposed site-specific monitoring activities). Flow can be estimated
for low flow conditions or where flow is diffuse on the ground surface. Monitoring

frequency may be reduced later as recommended by the TAC to semi-annually or
annually, . .

.

I

• Initiation of monitoring for springs and riparian areas could commence as Soon as

possible, recognizing the desire to obtain baseline data prior to groundwater
extraction. Monitoring data may be recorded using a standard format tc be used for
each monitoring event.

Water Quality

• Groundwater quality samples may be collected from selected pro faction and
monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major Ions, trace elements, and/or

512/2006
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' A • "

isotopes. Wells to be sampled, schedule of sample collection, and list of parameters
are included in Attachments A, B, and C.

: '' ' " ,-v:' '• . . . . ." ' " ' \ * * * " • " 1 " • " ^ \ * V ' * . * - . " * • ' ' * * • '"*.**.**. |' . . "l. • * *.*

Frequency, sampling location, and water quality parameters may be reviewed by the ; : •
TAC on an annual basis, and reduced or expanded : in scop e upon its 'A
recommendation to the WAG. --v.- A v V; y : v - •' AV;- ;: i-

' ' . " 1 't	 •. \ 1 1 •- . -• f - • . • • . 1 •'

Precipitation Stations

*

. w oris: eastern
Honey Lake Valley, western Dry Valley, and central Bedell Flat Existing precipitation
stations may be used where possible. The purpose of collecting precipitation data is
to support conclusions regarding changes in groundwater levels with corresponding

• changes in precipitation, if It occurs. " '

All precipitation data. Would be entered Into the project database.

Quality of Data

c~;

* '

The TAC would ensure that the entity or entities th^t collect water resources data
follow standard protocols of data Collection, recording and analysis (e.g., USGS and
EPA), unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties.

• The water quality sampling program would include standard field and laboratory
. quality control procedures.

Reporting

All data collected under or as described in this Plan, would be fully and cooperatively
shared among the Parties, and made available to the public after appropriate QA/QC

evaluation procedures have confirmed its accuracy.

• : All water resources information collected for the North Valleys Projects would be
downloaded to the project database and updated periodically on a website that is
accessible to all Parties and the public.

. • .

f

	 • •

• In addition to updating the water resources project database on a regular basis, an
annual summary report would be prepared by the TAC that summarizes all
information collected during the previous calendar year, including an aralysis of any
trends. These reports would be provided to the WAC for annual assessment of
potential impacts to water resources resulting from groundwater extraction in
Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedeil Flat.

5/2/2006
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MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS

Water Advisory Committee (WAC) and Technical Advisory Committee

. (TAC) . : a ; y y

These wo commiccees are to establish and carry out policy (WAC), and to provide the

technical scientific expertise (TAC) necessary to impartially develop, evaluate and

analyze data. Separation of the roles and responsibilities of these two bodies is crucial to

the maintenance of scientific impartiality of the data program. y • ; v

• , The Parties would establish a Water Advisory Committee (WAC) witf membership A.

created from representatives from cooperating agencies listed above, BLM, Project

Proponents, and Nevada State Engineer. The WAC may a)so include representatives
from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

A representative of the Nevada State Engineer's Office would be invited to

' participate as the chair of the WAC. - '> " a\a' V / .r/A.

The WAC would create a Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) as a subcommittee

to

The WAC would meet in the first quarter of each year, or at otier times as

mutually agreed upon. : , :

The TAC would meet initially to establish and execute the monitor tig plan and,

thereafter, at intervals deemed appropriate to review and analyze data.

• .

Roles and responsibilities of the WAC and TAC would be determined by the Parties

under advisement of the Nevada State Engineer's Office.

Suggested purposes and functions of the WAC would be to:

1. Provide a forum for discussion of relevant data and analyses.

2. Share information regarding modeling efforts and model results, if used as part of

the monitoring and "management program.
3. Discuss needs for additional data collection and scientific investigations as

recommended by the TAC,
4. Provide status reports and recommendations to the Parties,

5. Form recommendations for groundwater management actions based on reports

from the TAC.

6, Recommend values for monitored variables (water levels, spring discharges, etc.)

known as "action criteria", which, if exceeded, could be of concern to the

parties. The values would be based on evaluations of historic hydrologic

conditions and trends reported by the TAC,

7. Determine what constitutes an "unreasonable adverse impact" on a case-by-case

basts.

5/2/2006
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8. Provide the Nevada State Engineer, Washoe County, and other relevant agencies

with results of any analyses or technical evaluations, along with

recommendations for specific mitigation.

Suggested purposes and functions of the TAC would be tot

1, Review proposed project monitoring plans and recommend implementation as

2. Review historic groundwater level trends, spring and creek flows :o determine

historic hydrologlc trends. Where possible identify wet and dry regimes, climate

effects on groundwater recharge rates and base flows in surface waters. Where

possible identify critical lows for detrimental impacts on habitat ind resource

sustainabilicy.

hevelop/refinte aumuai u» anu
management and analysis.

4. Evaluate monitoring plans and data to determine whether data gaps exist, make

. appropriate recommendations to the VVAC ' ' \ "• ' ^ 1 • ' ' " - '
5. Evaluate all monitoring data to determine if any action critcrii have been

3. collection,CO

exceeded, indicating a possible unreasonable adverse impact, repo *t findings to

the WAC. ' 'V;!;. . . .

Numerical Ground-Water Flow Models

• The TAC can recommend if numerical groundwater flow models that have

previously been prepared for the North Valleys Projects for each of the three basins

could be updated for use by the TAC/WAC for predicting future impacts. v

If deemed appropriate by the TAC/WAC, the full TAC or members of the TAC

could update each model at the request of the Nevada State Engineer; Model: output
could be in the form of drawdown maps at appropriate intervals as requested by the

State Engineer, plots of simulated water levels for the aquifer systems, and results of

model calibration/The TAC would provide scientific review of modeling updates and

hydrogeologic assumptions, . : ... .. ..

Action Criteria

• Specific quantitative criteria (action criteria) would be developed b) the WAC,

based on data developed by the TAC, and recommended to the Nevada State

Engineer for possible use to "trigger4' management actions.

• Action criteria would be developed by the WAC and recommended to the Nevada

State Engineer to provide early warning of unreasonable adverse impacts to public

resources and prior water rights of other approprlators, These criteria would be

based on changes in groundwater levels, flow of springs, water quality, and/or

changes in wetland/riparian habitat that can be attributed to groundwater extraction

by the Project(s).

5/2/2006
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' : v.' .

f.

• If and when ;

be triggered:

' L* " 1

the WAC wouid request that /the TAG conduct a thorough ; f ict^fihding to :
determine the level and extent of impacts, the TAC would report findings to

the VVAC; V V: : : /T / /
2. If WAG members agree that the action criterion exceedance ia attributable

to groundwater extraction by the Projects), then the TAC would make ..A : v
recommendations to the WAC for possible mitigation actions to alleviate the

impacts;;;. A , .. , ,	 		. .... . .... . , ...
3. The WAG members would determine whether or not to implement the

. :: recommended mitigation actions. The Nevada State Engineer's Office would /.,..//, • ..

determine whether the appropriate actions yyere implemented to conserve

the resource. , .

• In the event that adverse environmental impacts are found to be unrelated to , : ; ; /.' .

Project operations, the Nevada State . Engineer should consult wit l the USGS

regarding regional hydrolbgic: conditions that may be contributing to- the impacts.

• Any member of the WAC may propose a change to any action criterion. Any such

: change could be presented in writing to other members . of the WAG; and

accompanied by data and scientific analyses to support the proposed change. If the

supporting analyses are found to be technically sound, then the WAC may

recommend to the Nevada State Engineer that the action criterion be adjusted, as

appropriate. .

Decision-Making Process

• If the WAG determines that an action criterion is exceeded and. attributed to
groundwater extraction by the ProjeCt(s), based on reports from tie TAC, the

WAG can recommend a course-of-action (i.e., management activity or mitigation

measure). If within the WAC, there are: (I) different interpretation regarding

relationship of an adverse impact to the Project's groundwater extraction; or (2)

different opinions on the course-of-action, the Parties may jointly agree to conduct

additional data collection and/or data review and analysis directed at resolving the

different interpretations or opinions, if possible. If that is not successfu , the Parties

could refer the Issue to their respective managers and the Nevada Scte Engineer.

Nothing herein limits or changes the Nevada State Engineer's authority, and any

Party can petition the State Engineer to consider the issue,

* In the event that any of the Parties disagree as to whether the Proponents'

proposed or ongoing groundwater extraction will result in unreasonable adverse

impacts, any Party may petition the Nevada State Engineer to request that it

determine whether there is or is not adverse impact(s) that require implementation

of management or mitigation measures.

5/2/2006
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MITIGATION MEASURES
. . .

,

• ' . •• V • • • ' '• ' • : •. . ; . . .
• The Project(s) can mitigate unreasonable adverse impacts either as agreed upon by

the Parties or after the Nevada State Engineer determines Whether there are
•unreasonable adverse impacts due to Project(s) groundwater extraction. The Parties
may take necessary steps to ensure that mitigation actions are feasible and
reasonable. : . : -

; V- Vf:'. ;7 •'-'-'w'" v/' ' > 4l':.
• The mitigation portion of the plan should include a bond or esc*ow account

established by the Project Proponents to fund possible mitigation actions.

• Mitigation measures may include one or more of the following:

1. Geographic redistribution of groundwater extraction;
2. Reduction or cessation of groundwater extraction from one or more wells;
3. Restoration/modification of existing habitat; A - . ' :

• A. Establishment of new habitat; . ' ; . ' .. , : 2 !V
5. Augmentation of water resources with groundwater extrac ted for the

Project(s); , . , A-;; '

6. Purchase other water rights in the area, if available

m

7. Other measures as agreed to by the Parties and/or required by the Nevada

State Engineer. - . • . : " : .

MODIFICATION OF THE PLAN

that the Nevada State Engineer has authority to modify this Plan. In iddition, the
Parties may individually or jointly petition the Nevada State Engineer tc modify this
Plan in the event that mutual; agreement cannot be reached. Any such petition shall
only be filed after 90 days Written notice to the remaining Patty members. Any Party
member, including the Proponents, may submit written comments to the Nevada State

Engineer regarding the merits of any such petition for modification.

5/2/2006
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ATTACHMENT B

FOR

dry Valley

ATTACHMENT B
n Dcchimrcc iuiAAiirri »LAN FOR

DRY VALLEY AREA

" ' '! -J.

ain. Water Supply
1 ' ' / ' —' ^ '' ' | : ' ! 1 _ " • w ' ' . 1—1 • , ; •, • , - I . ' t • . 1 _ . * 1

for groundwater extraction of up to 2,000 acre-feet per /ear (af/yr) from five :

production wells located in Dry Valley, Nevada, The monitoring program would

document changes that could be caused by the pumping and transfer of water from Dry

Valley to the Stead/Lemmon Valley areas', ' . ;

GROUNDWATER LEVELS

Depth to groundwater will be measured in all production wells (DV-I throe gh DV-5) on

a daily basis using pressure transducers or sounding probes. Each production well will be
equipped with a flow meter to record cumulative water production. Cumulative well

production wjli be recorded, at least orice per month

A network of 15 monitoring we!! sites will be measured for wafer levels on a minimum

quarterly basis. Locations are shown on Figure D-2 and listed in Table D-l. Two of

the sites located near the CA-NV state line are nested piezometers (DVM- 1 5/- 1 6 and

DVM- 1 7/- 1 8/- 1 9) recently installed by the USGS. Ail of the wells are located on private

property, with the exception of DVM-i which is located on BLM public lane. Permission
is still needed from some land owners to gain access to some of the monitoring wells.

Four 6-inch diameter test wells (DVM-I through DVM-4) ranging in depth from 700 to

800 feet are being Installed this year (2005) at the locations of proposec production

wells. These test wells will be established as nearby monitoring wells for the production

wells that will be Installed at a later date. One new monitoring well Is proposed for the

center of the lower valley floor where deep monitoring wells are presently absent. This

new well would be completed to a depth of 700 to 800 feet.

Continuous water level recorders will be installed on two shallow wells (DVM-6 and

DVM-I 7) and two deep wells (DVM-S and DVM-9 or DVM- 1 8). This wtl allow daily

tracking of water levels from these wells.

I

m

\

DV.
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V

Ground surface and measuring point elevations will be measured at each production and

monitoring well using a survey-grade GPS instrument. Groundwater ievel data will be .
downloaded at least semiannually into a project; database and the accuracy of ;the
measurements checked with manual measurements using an electronic sounder Future,
groundwater monitoring will be accomplished by a combination of efforts of the well

field operator and USGS. 1 : i J r ; '
.. - V ' V .. " ' ' " - V : V V '. ' ' '

. . : .. ; . v -• • r . v : • /: - ' .

TABLE D-l

Proposed Monitoring and Production Wells for Dry Valley, Nevada

I I ['MMIlli — 1 ' ' III -| I ?l I I	 I	 	 ,			,| • |«|II » , III ' I ' II ' I1 " 11 I			 I m,l 1

DVH-I Test/Mon. Well 710 ~6~ ~ 		
PVM-2 Test/Mon, Well	 600 "	 t 6 " 	~t Water Level Only

	 Test/Mon. Wall	_JOO	j.		 wfter Level OnjTI
DVM-4 Test/Mon. Well 800 6 Witer Level Only

DVM-5	""h'test/Mon.Weli 	 600	 T	 wjuer Level Only :
Ta^g.W.11 	 55	 2 I W^cer Level Only
Monitoring Well 20

Monitoring Well 23 .

Domestic Well

Monitoring Well

Monitoring Weil :7~; Unknown
. .. .Abandoned . " IT

Domestic Well / '

Test/Mon. Well

MonitoringWell Number

Water Level Only

, DVM-6

DVM-7 Water Level Only

Wjiter Level Only

W >ter Lovei Only
"W iter Level Only

W iter Level Only

PVM-8
DVM-9 (Lent)

DVM-10&-TT
100

~12 2

DVM-12 (2

DVM-13 Water Level Only
nb^' ' ' ' * ' '
W iter Level Only

. 6

DVM-M T40~
... .

" Monitoring Well - ~
Nested Pleiometers

Witer Level Only1DVM-I5&-I6 150,385

"Water: Level; Quality
for DVM-17 & -16

Water Level Only

Water Level and

. Quality

Water Level and

Monitoring Weil -

Nested Pielorrieters
Monitoring Well

DVM-17, -18, & "19

	 DVM-20

40, 2S0, 547 2

20 2

700 - 600 .12- 16DV-I . Production Well

Production WellDV-2 700-800

Water LevTHnd
700-800 12- 16DV-3 Production Wall Quality

Water Level and
Production Well 700 -800 12- 16DV-4 Quality

Water Level and

Quailty
700-800Production Well 12-16DV-5

Monitoring Well -

To Be Completed
Wjicer Level OnlyNew Well 700-800 2

See Figure D-2 for well locations.

GROUNDWATER QUALITY

Groundwater quality samples will be collected from all five production wells and

selected monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major ions, trace elements,

and/or isotopes. The wells to be sampled for laboratory analysis include ail production

welts (DV-I through DV-S) and the following two nested monitoring wels; DVM-17

(shallow) and DVM-18 (deep) located near the state line (Figure D-2).

DV-2

SE ROA 1674
JA1757



SE ROA 1675

> •• • _ . . *. .

The following parameters .will be measured in each water sample:

• Field Parameters: Water temperature, pH, and specific conductance. .

• Common Ions: Calcium, sodium, potassium, : magnesium, chlor de, fluoride,

sulfate, bicarbonate, nitrate, total dissolved solids, and total suspended solids.

• Trace Elements: Arsenic, barium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, and zinc.

• Isotopes: Oxygen- IB and deuterium
. ^ avV.,.^ \

More extensive water quality analysis will be performed for samples from the

production wells to meet Safe Drinking Water requirements. Samples will be collected

and analyzed from the selected wells on a quarterly basis for the first two years of •
nrlnrrinn vascUI numnino try Bctthlieli coacnrnl \zari-at-iniic Thr>l*o!ifreir thn lx/t>ll« Will ho

" -i".
• .

sampled and analyzed semiannually. An exception is that the isotopes will be analyzed

only .once; per year for the first twb.years. A/'A- :Vv'A . ' : ; : V-;^v .. '• .
\ •

Frequency, sampling location, and water quality parameters will be reviewed by the

WAG on an annual basis, and may be reduced or expanded in scoac upon its

recommendation.

STREAM FLOW

Miscellaneous stream flow measurements In Dry Valley Creek and Nor:h Fork Dry

Valley Creek have been made in the past 4 years by the USGS (Berger 2004) and

Intermountain Water Supply, Perennial flow is observed to occur in the upgradient

portions of these streams until the drainages discharge to the lower valley floor. The

proposed production wells are located near the transition zone from perennlal to

ephemeral or intermittent flows. Approximately 2.5 miles farther downstream near the

CA-NV state line, Dry Valley Creek is observed to maintain a small perennial flow for a

short reach,

Three continuous stage recorders will be Installed on lower North Fork Dry Valley

Creek (S-l), upper Dry Valley Creek (S-2), and lower Dry Valley Creek (S-3 near the

state line) (Figure -D-i). The stage data will converted to flow rate using rating curve
information developed from various flow measurements made over a range of flow

conditions. This information will better characterize baseline stream flow conditions,

and provide a means to monitor potential effects of production Wells pumping on

surface water flow.

SPRINGS AND RIPARIAN AREAS

Selected springs and associated riparian areas will be monitored in Dry Valley to

determine if pumping from the production wells would have an adverse e feet on flow

and/or vegetative conditions. The springs selected for monitoring are: DVC-8 1 (seepage

from Dry Valley Creek into a pond); and DVC-86 (Duckweed Spring) (Figure D-2),
Monitoring activities will be conducted on a quarterly basis, with information

DV-3
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periodically entered into the project database. Monitoring activities wit include the
following:

" v.. : . : '• " k ' ' ' " .

* Flow Flow rate of water discharging from the spring will be measured using a
flow meter or portable flume. Alternatively, a staff gage can be installed to
measure relative changes in water level if the flow is in a well-defined channel.
For low flows or dispersed flows on the ground surface, flows can te estimated.

Photo-Documentation of Vegetation: One or more photographs jviil be taken
. of the spring site from the Same'' location each time so that relathe changes in

vegetation §tpd overall site conditions can be evaluated. .

PrtECiPITATlON

A precipitation gage will be installed in Dry Valley to measure precipitation amount on a

daily 'basis. This information will be recorded weekly by the well field operator, and

periodically entered into the project database. ... ' : V 1 . •' .

DV-4
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STATE OF NEVADAKENNY C. GUINN \ •• - A1LKN
Director ..."

V;- - ;
HUGH RK'CI, P E.

. , Stale; Eiitfuettr

Governor

«' "

• ;

. ' . ; .

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATUHAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 '

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 684-2800 ». Fax (775) 684-2811 .

http://watcr.nv.gov

June 19, 2006. .

•: •

' ' "
V : •

Dorothy A. Timian-Palmer

Ch ief Operating Officer

f||l Fish Springs Ranch, LLC
3480 OS Richards Blvd., Suite 101
Carson City, NV 89703 ' :

RE; ••Groundwater Monitoring and Management Plan for Future Pumping in the Fish Springs.
Ranch Area as Part of the North Valley's Right-af-Wny Projects, Washoe County,
Nevada. : " . . . ' ' .

Dear Ms. Timian-Palmer: . . • . ; .

. We have received your monitoring -and management plan (Plan) for. the Fish Spri tg's Ranch . .
, groundwater pumping associated with the North Valley's importation project. By your letter of

May 23 ; 2006, the Plan submitted pursuant to the conditions of Ruling 3787 and 3787A is found
as Attachment A of Appendix D, of the North Valleys Right-of-Way Projects Final EIS.
Monitor wells and springs are shown on Figure D- 1 of Attachment A. A list of tt e wej is with
survey coordinates was also attached to your correspondence of May 23, 2006.

There were a few minor differences between your attached list of proposed monit :>r wells and
Figure D-l of Attachment A. Figure D-i shows well Headquarters MW-2, however the table
lists Headquarters MW-l. Jennifer Morgan ofyour staff recently clarified that Hindquarters
MW-2 is the actual well to be monitored. In addition, Ms. Morgan indicated the well shown as

HU MWA on Figure D-l is the same ns well BB-2A in your table.

As we discussed at our meeting of May 8, 2006, there must be two additional mpj 'itor wells in
addition to the monitor wells shown on Figure D-l of Attachment A. These wells will be Sand
Pass MW-2. to be used in conjunction with Sand Pass MW-l to determine hytlrau ic gradient in
that location. Another new well is to be located near USGS-01 such that the two wells together
will provide information on the groundwater gradient and change in gradient between the Fish
Springs Ranch and the Sierra Army Depot. Weil US(iS-U4 was shown on your list of May 23
but is not suitably located to identify changes in gradient between the pumping center and the
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Sierra Army Depot. These nevy wells sha II be measuredat least quarterly. Monitor wells FBI

llSGS-04.aiid \vell 9 are shovyivon Figure D-t, but are not currently equipped wjth a reeordi _
pressure transducer. Are these wells part of'the monitoring program, and if so, are you planning ' v

to equip them with recording devices or to measure nutnuallv? . v

A ,7a^ : A: Ay .;/ >. o/AAav aAa aAaavA Aa.
You have requested to exel tide H igh Rock Spri ng, designated as 1 ILV- 1 65 on Fi gore D-T, from
the monitoring network'! High Rock Spring is: approximately 12 mi les northwest of the cen ter of
the planned well Field, and your request to remove the site from the network is approved. ' y aa

The following table is believ ' ' ' .. ' 7"
: : . contact me if yob believe this i ikt to lie incorrect, incomplete or if yon would I ikt to propose

changes. The ldan is. tentatively approved subject to clarification on the status of USGS-04, LDi2
and well 9 and to the addition of one new monitor well near USGS-0 1, whose location and depth
must be pre-approved by this o ffice. The Nevada Division of Water. Resources reserves the right
to amend this plan any time during the life of the project as conditions warrant, A

" '/;7- '..77 f; 7'-' . : A- 7.F -. . V. ' AA/ A 7: .
' ' .A A . Proposed Fish Springs Ranch Monitoring Well Network "A: AA . . ,y

» -A, -A :"B; '

\

1

t:levation Dcpllv Perfti, interval '

" (feet) : 1 '

Well Name .. . .Location A .

' Longitude ' ; . ' (feetm.s.i) (feet)

. 40° 05* 33.8160717" 1 19° 55* 40.1857934"

' 40° 05s 32.9006883" ; ! 19® 55' 00.02 1 654 1"

40" 05' 49.6570620" 1 19° 54' I). 5199254"

A- 40" 05' 07.4465484" 119" 53' 08.5930509" ;

A > 40" 05' 07.4416921" . 1 19° 53' 08.6736875" ;

Liuitudc ' 7

; ;

: t Wilsiin MVV-l " ''
1 Fvrrel MW-t 7"'

. 3 I 'crrcl Plays MW

4 turbos MW-!

5 Jiirboe MW-2

4000.36 440 ... .146-440. .. .

3998.5 252. ' 63 - 252

' 3979.01 . 477 . 123 -477 . .

' 4031.4 497 140-497
. 4032.42 185 42 - 105

: 4017.88 175 49 -475 ;A-

' 3.992.26 : 475 ' 465 - 475 "
. 4076 60?

6 Headquarters MW-2 . " 40" 05' 51. 1370577". 119' S2* 45.5207317"

7 BB-2A (BB-MWA)

: 8 Schaufus

40" 08' 55.7209986" ; 1 19" 51' 59.7122509"

:• .' 40" 07' 42.6" . i 19" 50' 46.3"

40° 07' 57.4227436" . 1 19°. 50' 31.57508.9S" ' . 4018.75 260 50 -260 /,

40: 06' 46.0935517" . 1 19" 49' 30.1465441" . .. 4317.62 495 ; - 180-495

4179.07 500 311- 500

4001.65 - 400'; 180 -390

4002.69 . 475 ' . 262-472 .

')

9 Hodges MW-t: .

10 Cottonwood MW-2

. . i 1 Neverevvcat MW-2 • . 40° 08* 49. 1 8 15573" 1 19° 48' 56.3318666"

12 As tor Pass MW-t . . 40" 1 1' 54,9722793" T 19" 48' 28,12919!"..

. 13 Astor Pass MW-2' 40" 12' 04.6771566" 119° 48' 58.067799" .

1 4 Sand Pass MW- 1 A 40" 13' 01.6915970" 1 19° 49* 30,6319558"

; 1 5 Santl Pass MW-2 . ' 40" 13'23.8".

• .

. '546 - 712

S46-712

4076.99 . 712

4173.9 712

4003.54

119" 49' i 1.9"

1 6 USGS-0 1 '

17 West MW

. 40" 07' 39,0094955"

To be detenu ined

120" 00' 51.6643144"

Please contact me if.you have any questions or concerns related to this monitor plan.

Sincerely,

7Richard A, Felling

Chief, Hydrology Section
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72700

7/1 7/06: PROPOSED POU IS ALL. W/IN

WARM SPRINGS VALLEY, WINNEMUCGA :
: RANCH LARGE POU; WOULD BE ' . ;; :

intMbasM :
VALLEY. .BASE RIGHT PREVIOUSLY . \
PERMITTED UNDER <54977 FOR EXISTING
POU WCULEMMON/NORTH VALLEYS .

:: DISCUSS ISSUBS @ RFA.; ALE
'"/u-

TIM W. RECOMMENDS A HEARINGRE .

CHANGING TO A DIFFERENT BASIN
THAN ORIGINAL INTERBASJN TRANSFER !

' PERMITTED IN 64977; " ' V / : 5

liZ^C'Pm,i
j-i 0y

'(tf#

i

V
A

/

I
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:

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

!

TURN1PSEED ENGINEERING LTD

204 N MINNESOTA ST

CARSON CITY NV 89703

Receipt#Payment Method Check No.
1 1

222861f 873Check

Description AmountDate Item

3/3/2008 50,00ADDITIONAL PUBLICATION FEES UNDER

APPLICATION NO 72700

PUBFEES

Received by; Sue Cox
Total $50,00

-Aiu

—i
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-Ac

Angela Gault

Angela Gault
Wednesday, March 05, 2008 8:21 AM

' . 'Legate' .\C"C .
.72700 v.

72700.doc

From:
Sent:

To: • .7' •
Subject:
Attachments:

I

RGJAVashoe County

Please publish this notice (s) in your paper once a week for four consecutive weekly issues, the first
publication to commence in your first issue after receipt ofthis letter. . ;

Upon completion ofsuch publication it will be necessaryforyou to send to this office a proofofpublication
yjs- /) flifl /IflYaP A-!' flin A+ .AOVlfCAQnAV 117 1ATA1A Clipll

•:..V

, puuiicauons were mauc, unu umrsuen newspaper is a newspaper navmg a geneiai eueuMt.Oh, and that the

affiant is the publisher ofmanager thereof, Also send your bill, which, in accordance with the statutes, must not
• V , . r»- /\ 1 j A-"".' - rnil'.:-1! tit ' Ml 1 1 ' "• * V\b 11 ' '• '» j " ' t* f ' ill* j _ . , 1 • .. .

Thank You,

Angela Gault :

Admin, Assist. II

Nevada Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart St. Ste. 2002

Carson City, NV 89701

(775)684-2800 Fax:(775) 684-281 1

l
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FILED

M/W 3 1 20084RENO NEWSPAPERS INC

Publishers of

Reno Gazette-Journal

955 Kuenzli St • P.O. Box 22,000 • Reno, NV 89520 • 775.788.6200

Legal Advertising Office 775.788.6394

5TATI ENGINEER'S OW<f»

Customer Acct# 310374

PO# 72700

Ad# 1000536636

Legal Ad

NV STATE WATER RESOURCES

90 1 S STEWART ST STE 2002

CARSON CITY NV 89701-5250 ST

i

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE
D

r&'tl IVo.

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That as the legal clerk of the Reno Gazette-JounuL, -

daily newspaper published in Reno, Washoe County, State of Nevada, that the notice referenced

below has published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper between the dates:

03/07/2008 - 03/28/2008, for exact publication dates please see last line of Proof of Publication

below.
Subscribed and sworn to before me

LINDA ANDERSON

Notary Public - 3!alo of Navudo j

Sgff No: OOUA50-a Exp rasjbnuaiy 15. 3D12
•iitkM/tv>n»t<ti(TiHmirtmi»TJri!*a,.i!!|ii 11 JiimV lur tm-ijmr rutin t .j if

CUxAA
w

Signed:
i
Tt

nd(t ( hrlorimMAR 2 8 2000
Proof of Publication

f

APPLICATION FOR WATER NO, 72700 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on the 3rd day

of May 2005 Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. of Reno, Nevada made applicati<pnto the State

Engineer ofNevada for permission to cT-a

a portion of water heretofore appropriate	 Friday, march 28. 2«qk

underground source at a point located v~" ~~

a point from which theNE comer of sai application con water ho, moo -

(1 1 miles W of Sutcliffe), Water will b- notice is jlEheBV'eiyrft, 2505 in purposes from January

1 st to December 31st of eachyear, The 1 an underground source

located within the NW&NW& Scctioi|^gi|p|SiptS»i|a point from which the
SE. r.nmpT nf S^r.finn 1 o _T24N, R20E, «Vs«!wT®fK HUM of 3 ! jmm '/soli |> 3> a distance of21,262

MfTl - hunicipal toolcember 31st of
_ v y - . 0., State Eng T* ***** II Jantoy 1 * 31,1 % >08 La^ Publication, m

hi Ft a. ?-H fri. T(t» «ss!« Hrl V toSrlloo 14 Irofct 8Y (PTatreiirt iNlrtrfe -Y,V;.> J>»>
J ,/y pt

MttatfttrfMnM. . ' - - j A2 j£>

'*|W

4ace of use of 1.38 c.f.s,,

A- ill be divertedfrom an

"TT T24N, R19E MDM or at

• ' h, a distance of 4475feet

f« 4

W&

4 t \Ci i •jACAfU.J

/;<;/ P/KVryviy i<4

ihtA /'k'^ >- '•
C?l.j of

. a/T

1 1

Silt; 6<V
OTi

MMR Page 1 of 1636fki-irf-

SE ROA 1684
JA1767



SE ROA 1685

.1?
: .

V • •'

MAR 05 2008

. ; • ' ; . ... . .

: APPLICATION FOR WATER NO, 72700,

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on the 3!d day <_ of May 2005

Nevada made applicationIntermountain Water Supply, Ltd . of Reno,

to the State Engineer of Nevada for permission to change the point .....

of diversion and place of use of 1.38 c. f . s . , a portion of wafer

heretofore appropriated under permit 64.977. Water, will fce diverted

from an underground source at a point located within the SEW SEW

of Section 2 , T24N, R19E MDM or at a point from which the NE

corner of said Section 2 bears N 15° 54' E a distance of 4475 feet

. (11 miles W of Sutcliffe).. Water will be used for municipal and .

domestic purposes from January 1st to December 31st of each year.

The existing point of diversion ;ie from an underground source ,

located within the NWW NWW Section 11, T24N, R19E, MDB&vl, or at a. ,

point from which1 the SE corner of Section 19, T24N, R20E, MDB&M

bears S 44° .08' 53" E, a distance of 21,262 feet, Wateir was used

for municipal and domestic purposes from January 1st to December

3lst of each year. ; ' , .

Hugh Ricci, P.E.

State Engineer

Date of first publication

Date of last publication 	
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RENO NEWSPAPERS INC

Publishers of

: i Reno Gazette-Journal

i 955 Kuenzli St • P.O. Box 22,000 • Reno, NV 89520 * 775^88.6200
Legal Advertising Office 775.788.6394

I

!

*«

Customer Acct# 310374

PO# 72700

Ad# 1000547436

Legal Ad Cost $

NV STATE WATER RESOURCES DIV

901 S STEWART ST STE 2002

CARSON CITY NV 89701-5250

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That as the legal clerk of the Reno Gazette-Journal, a

daily newspaper published in Reno, Washoe County, State of Nevada, that the notice referenced

below has published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper between the dates:

04/11/2008 - 05/02/2008, for exact publication dates please see last line of Proof of Publication

below,

	

/ffiffiifv LINDA ANDSfiSON |
Motswy Public - State of Navada j

X§S&W1<>: oe-543M • Extras Ji uuaiy 1 5, 2012 |

ore me

Signed:
. ttb i np1 1 runh m U nmxi h 1 1 htn HHi in

MAY 2 2008 grdllMl
Proof of Publication

|

APPLICATION FOR WATER NO. 72700 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on the 3rd day

of May 2005 Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. of Reno, Nevada made applicationto the State

Engineer of Nevada for permission to change the pointof diversion and place of use of 1.38 c.f.s.,

a portion of water heretofore appropriated under Permit 64977. Water will be divertedfrom an

underground source at a point located within the SE1/4SE1/4 of Section 2, T24N, R19E MDM

or at a point from whichthc NE c#

4475 Icet (1 1 miles W of Sutcliffs

from January 1 st to Decembei'3 1st m ~ k e~

underground source located within

a point from which the SE corner €jfi^ll!!"",,riTrn 1 5ll,T m"1	*
53" E, a distance oI21 ,262 feet.

January 1st to December 31st of <mh

April 1 1 , 2008 Last Publication, Mm

\

sassmi 54 1 E a distance ofr ..Ej,

•Err,:

|§§ domestic purposes

Eate ijj from an
9E,MDB&M, or at

B#f«§ S 44 degrees 08'
—-rr -- pur posesfrom

=MEHiroZS;:xr=--:T Firs publication
	m -3= May 2, 2008 ,
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^§fT < : Doc Number. PVE 705 - QOOOO
'; : ' . "t :;- v Fiscai Year. FY 2007

VANTAGE Payment Voucher (PV) Input s

05/14/06Date:

Acct Period*: I 'Only use end of fiscal year (Jul, Aug, Sept)

PUR000273S	

Field must include numbers, or ail re

Vendor Name: Reno Gazette Journal
'Only use Tor 'D" numbers.

ros.

Vendor Cede/Number":
	 	

f Object

Rsveruie Job#
Org Slzb Org

(On*)

(2 sp)

Appr. Un'Ft

(BAP A Cat)

(6sp)

Irrvc?ce# : • Line Description

(DfvSac) {Pro&Froj)
Fund £ AgencyLine

(27 Spaces)
Amount(4$p) (Ssp)

(4sp)(<sp)#
2639172 - : Ad # 1000547436 P-72700-
' WHW^^MWII I I 		 HKH—W—liWP 1 m—$50,00

4172.100000 7120
705101 Ad # 1000S423QS P -766 13-

0000
50.00

705 417210 .7120 £10102 : Ad # 100054231 0 P-76750. - ;

Ad# 1000542314 P-76793-i '
50,00

417210705 0000 7120 _$
10103

417210 7120 $_ 50.00
000070510104 Ad # 1000544902 P-7SSQS- .

Ad # 1000545305 P-76S13--
417210 7120 50.00

705 0000
$

10105

417210
50,00

Q0C0 7120 s
70510106 Ad #1000542315 P-76S15-

Ad # 1 00054531 5 P-76S29-
50.00 .

0000 417210 7120 $
70510107

7120 50.00
4172100000 $

705101«L
09

10

il
12

13

14

— -

R'AM; J V. 4172T"

$400.00}TOTAL:
GnntTroynm Van?;?

Grant Pirai

Prbgraw/Pr&jgc-r #: .'

Div.«C>t.«: . .1 J 70/g- Cat 10
HVMIVM I 	 I jIT »V I I V Ut *****

Approve! Sign): jQ ~"/Y7-fOComments/Text Box <F3) (only first 2 foes- printer warrant}; 	 ?

DVision of Water Resources; contact fifary @ 775-684-2865 - customer #310374
Da?- Approved;

*- i

. , , , PEND4 approved; by.}' :
3!pWjt .-Date: .

SL
_

PEND3 approved by:

Dale:
Doc. Prepared by: Mary Tnorson

Date: 05/14/0B
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J
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IN THE OFFICE OFTHE STATE ENGINEER .
. , OF THE STATE OF NEVADA - ; -7

IN THE .. MATTER" OF ; PROTESTED )
APPLICATION 72700 FILED TO CHANGE THE )
POINT OF DIVERSION AND PEACH OF IJSE ) " . '
OF A PORTION OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF ) 7 : RULING
AN ; UNDERGROUND SOURCE PREVIOUSLY ) - ^ ft Q 7
APPROPRIATED . UNDER PERMIT 64977 ) : W V ° ^ •
WITHIN THE DRY VALLEY HYDROGRAPHIC )

BASIN (95), WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA. ) 7 :

GENERAL I

I.

Application 72700 was filed on May 3, 2005, by Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd., to

change the point of diversion and place of use of 1.38 cubic feet per second, not to exceed 996

acre-feet annually (afa), a portion of the underground water previously appropriated under

Permit 64977, The proposed manner of use and place of use is described as being for municipal

and domestic purposes within a portion of the Warm Springs Valley Hydrographic Basin (84).

The proposed place of use is further described as being located within a portion of Sections 12,

13, 14, and 24, T.24N., R.19E., M.D.B.&M., and a portion of Sections 7, 17, 18, 19,21,27,28,

29, 30, 32, 33 and 34, T.24N., R.20E., M.D.B.&M. The existing place of use is described as

being within the Lemmon Valley Hydrographic Basin (92), The existing place of use is further

^ described as being located within Sections 1 through 36, T.21N., R.19E,, M.D.B.&M,, Section

36, T.21N., R.18E, M.D.B.&M., Sections 1 through 12, 15, 16, and 17, T.20N., R.19E.,

M.D.B.&M,, and Sections 1 and 12, T.20N., R.18E., M.D.B.&M. The change requested by

Application 72700, if approved, would transfer the Applicant's existing point of diversion from

the NWA NWA of Section 11, T.24N., R.19E., M.D.B.&M., to a point located wlithin the SEA

SEA of Section 2, T.24N,, R.19E., M.D.B.&M.

:

i

II.

Application 72700 was timely protested by Washoe County on the following grounds:

The above referenced application proposes to change the point of diversion and
place of use of a portion of permit 64977. State Engineer has previously granted

permits 64977, 64978, and 66400 with a total approximate combined duty of
3000 acre- feet. Application 66961 with a duty of2000 acre-feet is pending

t-'ile No, 72700, official records in the Office of the State Engineer.

SE ROA 1688
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"Ruling

Page 2

Washoe County has tried informal protests against permits 64977, 6' 978 &
66400; and formal protests against application .66961- and change appl cations

69663, 69664 and 69665. : . ; .

Washoe County's protests and objection to these filings is not against spy one
particular application, rather against all tilings, which collectively seek 5,000
acre- feet of water from Dry Valley hydrographic basin. Previous and ongoing

studies suggest that such quantities of water may not be available for :

appropriation.

Washoe County agrees that some quantity of water is available for appropriations

which based on previous USGS estimates is in the order of 1000 acre- feet '

annually, which is greater than the 600 aere-feet sought by application 72700. .

, However, so long as the previous appropriations (3000 acre-feet) are not aihended

down to a sustainable level and pending application 66961 is not denied, "^Vashoe
County has no choice but to protest any and all applications within this
hydrographic basin. - . :

FINDINGS. OP FACT

I.

"Nevada Revised Statute § 533.365(3) provides that it is within the' State Engineer's

discretion to determine whether a public administrative hearing is necessary to address the merits

of a protest to an application to appropriate the public waters of the state of New da. The State

Engineer finds that in the case of protested Application 72700 there is sufficient information

contained within the records of the Office of the State Engineer to gain a full understanding of

the issues and Ei hearing on this matter is not required. .

II.

The State Engineer issued Permit 64977, which is the basis for change Application

72700, on January 1 1, 2002, with a duty of water that was not to exceed 1,447 ifk This permit

shares a total combined duty of water with Permits 64978 and 66400 of 2,996 afa. In approving

Permit 64977, the State Engineer made the determination that Permit 64977 complied with all

the statutory requirements for approval. Application 72700 does not seek an additional

appropriation of water, only a change in the point of diversion and place of use of an existing

water right permit within Dry Valley.2

In State Engineer's Ruling No. 5622, a similar argument regarding re> evaluation of

existing permits was rejected by the State Engineer on the grounds that the issue of water

availability was settled with the issuance of the base right permit and would not be revisited

1 PenniiMo. 64977, official records in the Office of she State Engineer.

SE ROA 1689
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under changes in the point of diversion, When Permits 64977, 64978 and 66400 were issued, the

State Engineer made a determination, based on the limited information available a- that time, that

2,996 afa of underground wafer was available for appropriation in the Dry Valley Hydrographic

Basin. In State Engineer's Ruling No. 5622 the State Engineer determined:

From an administrative standpoint, it would he problematical for the State

Engineer to reduce or extinguish water rights held by existing permit loldcrs

based solely upon a newer and lower estimate of perennial yield and the fact that

a change application had been filed. When a permit is issued to appropriate the

public waters of the state of Nevada there must be some expectation on the part of

the permit holder that he may go forward with the development of his project,

which necessitates certain expenses and obligations, without a cl^ud of
uncertainty that some future hydrological report may be utilized to take ill or a
portion of his existing water right permits, This does not mean that existing water

rights cannot be regulated. On the contrary, the Nevada Revised Statutes provide

regulatory authority to the State Engineer should adverse effects frcm the

pumping of existing groundwater permits occur.3

. . r . * . 1 '

Permit 64977 also carries a set of specific requirements referred to as permit terms, which

provides additional regulatory authority, to the State Engineer. The . State Engineer finds the

regulatory authority within the Nevada Revised Statutes and the terms of Permit 54977 provide :

additional protection for senior existing water right appropriators and domestic weli owners,

The State Engineer finds that the issues related to water availability has been settled with

the issuance of Permit 64977 and will, not be revisited for a. point of diversion arid place of use

change as proposed under Application 72700, The State Engineer further finds tht.t reducing the	V

annual duty of Permits 64977, 64978 and 66400 is not appropriate and sufficient protections

exist within the Nevada Revised Statutes to protect senior existing water right appropriators and

domestic well owners from any adverse effects that may occur in the future.

CONCLUSIONS

I.

The State Engineer has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this action

and determination,4 .

II.

The State Engineer is prohibited by law from granting a change application to appropriate

the public waters where;5

1 State Engineer's Ruling No. 5622, dated June 27, 2006, official records in the Office of the State Engineer, .
* NRS chapters 533 and 534,
i NRS § 533.370 (5).
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

123 W: Nye Lane, Suite 2 X6

| | Carson City. Nevada 89706-0818 |
1 | (775) 687-4380 • jf§| (775) 687-6972 I 1 |j |§§

1iP^iS#

»5'Ji
¥:!>-' A-

.©http://water.nv.gov
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siiiRE: 72700

'Vr . *>> '-V A'l'V-A

ml

ml
I «& Sfei'/S®Is j ;; A

iiiJitii®
§m. IK 'sSmfi

WwM Mi•Mi
Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.

2440 Molcomb Ranch Lane r w
Reno, Nevada 8951 1 * "" "

Ms&$'
||

§ §iS:.ii,i;

AA:v«

Dear .Ladies arid Gentlemen :

ytmh•V M

H I Application No. 72700 for permission to appropriate water was filed in the' J J j
Division of Water Resources on May 3,2005 in the name of Intermountain Wetter ' ' ,

'Supply; Ltd. by.MichaeLD'. Buschelman as a'gent. §'150.00 was received and Re'ceipt f
. No. 189175 was issued on May 3; 2005 to Michael D.' Busdhelman Consulting.! S||| I L

n < ' "V "„V >! > ^ W >l) '*' ^ vVC^ > rf ^ *' W> ']*'* r/'^V jh .' A"'vj }'l /' ^i/' V' ^V' ^ 'r-T Vc/i-" ! -

, , Please be advised that, in addition to the correspondence' and',notices sent to |
you ;from the Division of Water, Resources i elative to these water filing^ a copy will; j|

) be forwarded to Michael D. Buschelman as agent'-.unless we are otherwise instructed

w

S;

m s'S.^,
k^i mmM

;VW

I®
Sincerely, H

Hugh,Riccf,,P.E. "
State Engineer

/:/;.; •. • .

'3
>C;>sV<;w:Wi*i'K-HR/bh

M:
f/NV/vhA-

Pii

NvX'

;(^sA^ty^04) y*
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STATE OF NbVADA ' | AMXN WlrtGGI
/" ' ji':

KENNY 0. GUINN
• Govci liar

M is
1

, I Men RK i T, P.E,
i | | Swtc Engineer:r

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION ANP NATURAL RESOURCES

' ' ' DIVISION 'or1 W I ER Rl SOURCES' ' '
. 1 23 IV. Nyc Lane, Suite 2<16 :

Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818 T

(775) 687 4380 • Fa*. (775) 687-6972

. *- ' ' htlp://wateT,nv.gov - , . -
A'f>

RE;, 72700
:u>?'

May 16,-2005.

Michael,D. Buschplman

4i P0 B0X 51371 , :
1 Sparks, N*- ^da 89435

V; ;i:

Dear Mr. truschelman: St, . ,

' .An application to appropriate the public waters 7 the State of f yada was
' received and file i May 3, 20 '5. ' This appUcatior was assigned Numbef 72700. \

• '' 1 % ' " v . " J . m . 1 :
\'Vj. 5^S\{- ' - «>n It' w??4/iX t<- -<j4?.?: S} -1 $'.? i - '!'S SWld?

' ' We are enclosing copies of the.cnginal aj. plication and a .blank amended
application s > that the fqllowfhg corrections may be hnade: , ' ^

NfEEDAM P.' A s ^porting map; pn* m d
by a licen-. 1 State Water Right Surveyor,
is reqs d ip support fthe ipplication..

nil*n

W

- In addition to the above corrections;" all other appropriate Items of the , . 1
i r ed application, including current address of thc'apnlicant, must ag nn be

comp eted.* The 'name on l:he-'|mehd J application must bo spelled1 the same as op
the original application or an affidavit of identity will be requester:. : ,

1 The amended application and map must be filed in this office on on before ' ' ;
July .1 5; 2005, or fir,becomes mandatory of the State Engineer to' cancel rthe above .
application^ . K t>. ,r , ' 'If ' ^ 1 ''13.' n jl ', E

:

I

' "If the application ahd1 map are received {properly corrected) within 60 days,;
pRckfci r>n , VvR I ih the.-. piriar ity.:=of- itsxf igihal'fiiirigp# hptxeceWe^y.)f4vSh'^|$-^

time stated, the application will be cancelled -

tl&ftl fi?Y 9-04]

SEROA1 1637
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$

Michael D; Buschelman
#72700 " ^ J
May 16, 2005

- 1 page/if '

tr$?

a

' Should you h ve any iestfc is* concerning thesecorrectiolis; pleads co ct
your earliest c- .ivortier' e. '

Sincerely,,,

m m

Hugh Rice]/ P. E.
Silt

State Engineer

HR/BM/hh " - , '
" ' ' !• P 1 ' S ' - ' 1 "" < " :

V | • " , f . 5 •
, Enclosures -

;i /ail's- sliS

Certified Mail §il 06 7808 O630 0013 „9861

'cc: 1 Ihtermduntain.Water Suppy, Ltd,,
Certified Mail it 71 06; 7808' 0630 001 3 9878

H

is w&
&!m p-mypmp

.... i	i
y-^wpwM'

IS;
ffi

W$M>

I

si

."i4;.S=:

i-'feifrv

PXk
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2. Arficfe Number

i

I A. Signature
\

\ i

x\7\aflv.A^WI
l

B. Received by (Prmiia Name/ j C, Date of Delivery |

	
i

0, la delivery addroeB different from Item 1 1 P Yes

If YES ©mardelivery address bokr#: O No
710L 7806 0t 3^0013 Rfi? flj 5U2i£l

1. Article Addressed to;

i
(
!
:

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPP

2440 HOLCOMB RANCH LANE

RENO, NEVADA 89511

Y LTD

s

^Certified
3. Service Type

I

5/13/2005 4:09 PM

"~i

4. Restricted Delivery? (Brtra Fee/ J I

* •
• ImeamJ

eww—o—****—

» —inn rywtuww

W
; -vOh-

:
Yes :

-/

PS Form 38tf1iie: 7270CVbh/rfc
bOM&Mtfe Rac&tpt

i

1

. .
..

'' -	-
jjATsijrtaturo^

(

Hit i

~a Iressee

iwyiMWis	iNiiSfarfcjTiiiieliMWili ih 	——	T_ .

<ft5y (Pritf^Nm*y^ a Date ofOoltv^yy I
5*-4//-&5 '

OJe delivery fl&fessdiffered from #«n1? O Yas

If YES enterdelivery address below; O No
8. Receive

710b ?60S 0L3^D13_J^_1

i

I

1. Article Addressed to:

i

MICHAEL D BUSCHELMAN

PO BOX 51371
_

SPARKS, NEVADA 89435

)

K=«- !

3, Service Type
Yes

4. Restricted Dollvety? (Extra Fee/

5/13/2005 4:05 PM

:

,

72700/bWftO
DonvwlioRHum Receipt

E RoA 1639

000139878

000139861
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KENNY C. fiUINN STATF. OF NEVADA ALLENBIAGGI
Governor

Director

.• v.

HUGH RICCJ, P.K.

State Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
tr.

123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246:

- Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818

(775) 687.4380 « Fax (775) 687-6972

http://water.nv.gov ,

i

June 21, 2005

RE: 72700

Intcrmountaih Water Supply LTD
2440 Ilolcomb Ranch Lane

Reno NV 89511 "

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that NRS 533.360 (3b) establishes certain noticing requirements,

which must be met by any applicant for underground water for municipal, quasi-municipal
' lTrUntta ,ftapAnnKli7 Avn'dptaji 'iVdfe Af ' ti 4)'*/* *F Q rtl* YtHP£lti*r ' T

v.. appears that your Application Number(s) 72700 are subject to this statute. I Kave bneiosed a.. , :•

copy of NRS 533.360 for your information. The State Engineer cannot consider approval of
your applications until the noticing requirements are met. If there arc no domestic wells

within 2,500 feet of the well site, please infonn this office in writing. ! •: :
c.

If you have any questions on this matter, feel free to call me.

•• .1.

/ "V : y

/.Jason King, P.E.

/ Deputy State Engineer

jk./sc : .. ; ,

cc: Michael D. Buschclman

Enclosures

I

(MSPD Rev. 9 W) t.fl

SE ROA 1640
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'S> •>"

Nevada Revised Statutes: Chapter 533

NRS! 533.360: Notice of application: Contents; publication; mailing, required under certain
circumstances, .!;•/ V'.. , - : > : ' : f. 'J / -.; '. :!• ' - vC. . t '•!/;',© ©•

: 1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, NRS 533.345 and subsection 4 of NRS 533.370. when
an, application; is filed in compliance with tbis chapter, the State Engineer shall, within 30 days; publish or
cause to be published once a week for . 4 consecutive weeks in U- newspaper of general rjlrculation. and .
printed and publish^rntliedountyiwlidre thewatcris sbugftt toibe appropriated,. a;nodce ofjhe application
which sets. forth:', ...

(a) That the application has been filed, , 1 '
; (b) The date of the tiling ;; :: :0 : !•' : v*©;; '©!;: - : ' : ' ' .''V TH';
(c) The name and address of the applicant; ,

, (cJ) The name of the source from which the appropriation is to be made; .
(cj The location of the place of diversion, described by legal subdivision or metes and founds and by

physical description of that place of diversion, /
- (O.Thcpurpose for which the watcr is to be appropriated. ; , • ~ ,

M- Thc.publisher shall add thereto the date of the first publication and1 the date of the last pub! cation; -

16'.

application is cancelled for any reason before publication, the State Engineer shall return 16 the applicant
thai portion of the application fee collected for publication.

3. If the application is form proposed well:

(a),For municipal, quasi-municipal or industrial use;, and
(b) Whose reasonably expected rate of diversion is one-half; cubic, foot per second or more, , ..

the applicant shall mail a copy of the notice of application to each owner of real property containing a
domestic well that is within 2,500 feet of the proposed well, to his address as shown in the latest records of .

; the county assessor; If there :are hot iiiore than six such wells,? notices . must be sent"to' c ach owner by; ; ; ;
certified mail, return receipt requested. If there arc more than six-such wells, at least six mtices must be
sent td owners , by certified; mail, return receipt requested. The return-receipts from these notices must be
filed with the State Engineer before he may consider the application.

4. The provisions of tin's section do not apply to an environmental permit:
[61: 140; 19 13; A 1925, 121; 1951, 1321-r(NRS A 1975, 1397; 1981, 358; T385. 489;, im 319; 1991,

©
- •. ;

© --

SE ROA 1641
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KENNY C. GUINN . STATE OF NEVADA ALLEN H1AGCI
Governor Director

WISP® ,R£,«B?r

0SJUIil2d PIS 2- 33
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES' IAS £ EKliitf££flg OrfJPF

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES '
123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246

Carson City, Nevada 897064)818

(775) 687-4380 » Fax (775) 687-6972

http://watcr.nv.gov

June 21, 2005

RE: 72700

Intermountain Water Supply LTD.

2440 Holcomb Ranch Lane

Reno NV 89511©
Ladies and Gentlemen;

Please be advised that NRS 533.360 (3b) establishes certain noticing requirements,

which must, be met by any applicant for underground water for municipal, quasi-municipal,

or industrial uses whose reasonably expected rate of diversion is 0,5 c,f. 5. or greater. It

appears that your Application Number(s) 72700 are subject to this statute. I rave enclosed a

copy of NRS 533.360 for your information. The State Engineer cannot consider approval of

your applications until the noticing requirements are met. If there are no domestic wells

within 2,500 feet of the well site, please inform this office in writing.

If you have any questions on this matter, feel free to call me.

Sincerely,§ J

/
i

/Jason King, P.E.

/ Deputy State Engineer

JK/sc

/t-°
V ^

Michael D. Buschelmancc: Q

y-eTf-2- >~"Enclosures

lu

/u? , ? 7„ 7 O O t
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4
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SE ROA 1643

Post Office Box 51371 .

Sparlts, NV 89435

(775) 355-9628 Office .
(775) 355-9(529 Fax

ilk
~1 *r

July 8, 2005

Jason King, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246 .
Carson City, Nevada 89706-08 18®

Re: Application 72700

Applicant: Intermountam Water Supply, LTD

Dear Mr, King:

We are in receipt of your June 21, 2005 letter regarding the above-referenced application

in Dry Valley Basin No. 95, To the best of our knowledge, there are no domestic wells

within 2,500 feet of the proposed point ofdiversion with regard to the referenced

application, with the possible exception ofone domestic well controlled by the applicant,
within APN 079-220-37.

^jj| If you need fUrther information, please contact my office.

Sincerely,
-•="7

Michael D. Buschelman, PLS, WRS
u.: m W;
ft

w

3i
Cc: Intermountain Water Supply, LTD U'.

cv; i '"<
"rj ' -

o -J

C?
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•: •

V k D
V r - ;Michael I). Busehehnan Consulting, Inc.

Post Office Box 51371

Sparks, Nevada 89435

(775) 355-9628 Office

(775) 355-9629 Fax

r- •

:._]CUfTlCE

July 1 5, 2005

;j- . 	 . ..

Mr. Hugh Ricci, P.E., State Engineer

Nevada Division of Water Resources

. 123 West Nye Lane - Room 246 .

Carson City, Nevada 89706-08 18

Amended Application to Change No. 72700

Applicant; Intemiountain Water Supply, Ltd

Dear Mr, Ricci; . ... . . .. . . ... .

Enclosed please find Amended Application to Change No. 72700 and the required

supporting map. .

Should you have questions, please contact my office.

Sincerely,

Hand Delivered

Re:

• !

: .

^7^
.v

... ( i t
>

Michael D. Buschelman

Cc w enclosures: Robert Marshall - Intemiountain Water Supply, Ltd.

SE ROA 1644
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Serial -n„...i,7270D

. . .... . . ........ " .

AFmCATIOtf FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER
OF USE ANO 'PLACE OFUSE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF [THE " "

' state ofSevaijaHeretofore apAofrIateb ;

AMENDE©:

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY,

mmm:.Date fif filing in State Engineer's Office

Bctorhttl.to applicant for oanection.

CoftfeciedappUMtion filed...,

' The applicant Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. :

' 2440 Holcomb Ranch Lane
	 	 .

' ; Stftet and No, or P.O. Box No, • .• ••City or Town v \ .v-: 1 . >\ >; ; .-v- .

'^VfcJajMII				...	 hereby makes ap^ication for perraifsion to change the

—	 	 —- 	

AA" :v. ^v, V : " "' -1 ^ -i..- . -

of wawrlieretofoie app^priated uiifier T'errrtttUo, S4S7T .... . - - . . ,
... *—

MltiWliUUIIHMMHtr* iVMtntvnt i-IHflM**IHWIfiH»"«WMFT" mtaUiHlHMtMmmhuniiuuxun,V"»4|

li iMuAfA)1 1.« I lAfiu ,» ifniiikUir»>< lUlAripUIt«IHMlt«4U<l rl» . ,,mW'MhviAWiHt«><tWttMMftlni«t

of

+K«T<><*rMl

ttunxiluiiMtnnMiiMHIIiM'rtv» t * i * ur* *'* t t-H *t> 4 1**> i|«i^n<irtkitiukitrilllaUrfariilittallbttfli'lMmliH

it3 »|Ae f

• -1 ' ' '. . : • **• ."•> ^ »' /v? \

m m ^
. I, The source of water is Undertifotjfiitt . " .. - ....

' NMnerfsEP^l^e,tut!iergf0iii5d,t)iwr^w other soures.

2. The amount of water to be changed- 0»43 cfs—<WMW aero feotpOf oonufH c.f-v
, SKxjftdfeeVsc^h^Gncs^cOTdfciSeqadswLSS j^Io^pertmiHrto, .

3, The water to be used for Municipal and Domestic
. . »»» »e «fe), S bfttoWKB^fcfuss, .

: 4. The water heretofore used for Municipal arid Domestic-- .
. Iffor stock, state number awl food ofanimals. : .

3, The water is to be diverted at the following point within the 8E 1/4 BE 1/4 Of Section 2 , T.24NL R.19E..
Dcscfi be m within a 40*acre ofpubli c survey and by :

. * ... **. . < dm '-L ^ Ail. J AM

OfMirsc

MiD.M., or at a point from which tho northeast con
1 " iiiiaMuimtUlkiiHiHUhrtmwMnMnibbnuiiiimtiltuUiiWMi'fi

uul distanceto a section comer. Ifon unsweytU rand, St would bo stated

a distance of 4475 feet Proposed point of diversion within Basin Mo. 35, Dry Valley.

u.Vi.i illHiab lll<<UtH4tH1bHraiHltlilUrU4FIIMri»MUIlb. .MVS^Ib^bMPFfC-t-lkiei.rkrFkkbkik.

6, The exisftlflg point ofdiversion is located within the NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 11, T.24N., R.19E.,
or . ibiHM.nn.n.nS.i^MfiiOiMtlminSriiKiUiiraFUIipUMtbtbinHiHii-w.K'IMW miWnramUWnHwiw.iF

Ifpoint ofdjversion js not change do not answer.
rk>H>t»n mn<i

ssiiSMniisM-M. U",H

.. :', ' "
*,«,«.I.1.1, I.T,J,J,. iiiuii,sui>iWbkUMtiri<Ti*nitU'n4iunnra>iii<'b,ui>»r""'<><
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Vr#

7: Proposed place ofuse . ; ^,':r v.: V..: • , r-

Describe try legal subdiyiiionH. Iffor irrigation state number ofacres to he irrigated.

See attached exhibit "PROPOSED PLACE OF USE" for specific subdivisions which in clude

8. Existing place of use; Sections 1 through 36, T.21N., R.19E., Section 36, T. 21 N,, R.18E.,

: Disscribt! by legal subdivisiom. Ifpermit i.i for irrigation, ttsle number ofacres nigitot Uchaiifpng piaoe of

Sections 1 through 12,15,16 8, 17, T.20N., R.19E,, M.D.M. and Sections 1 8,12, T.20N.. R.18E., M.D.M..

use an«l'or Jiuiraircof iito of irrigation permit, itesctilK: acreage to be removed trom irrigation. . ; r. 1 ...

See map supporting Permit No. 64977. : -

'-It ;v ;/•

W)l\:
knfu»>«riatM<i

......

T"

Imill ,niinpW*l»l I il'Mlt
>ni»«kHtatiiiin

t'ltiHriU*

[HnhiMltHIUtVIIII

December 31
IT, UUM<4«n«ntlfH »»«

Mfollt^dD&y -9. Use will be from January 1

' :•	—	MShwdlJ«y""'

10. Uso permitted from January 1 to December 31 ofeach year.

, Month and Day MotrthandDay ;

i 1. Description of proposed works, (Under the provisions of NRS 33S.OlOyou may be required to submit plans and ;

" . ' v .•.'».•' • , ' ... ' - .• ' j .. - ivi,r:', . v . • 		-	.*

	 ' " ' " " ' r . ' . • - ' . . , f 1 ' .• • * ; '. ( • • . . • - , .. . . . • . . , . . . . . 1

specifications ofyour diversion or storage works;) Drilled and cased well, equipped with rrt' >tor and bump..

. .. . , ../, ... : Slate maitac* in which water is to be diverted, divemoa structure, ditches,

12. Eriimaietl cost ofworks $100,000.00

13. Estimated time required to construct works 2 years

of each year.'- : ' ; '•

......to

" 1 ' * ' ' " * 1 . ' ' ., - - .* I - "'Cr. • '

Ifwell completed, dtiCrilje writ.

14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use

15, Remarks; For use other titan irrigation or stock watering, state number and type ofunits to be served or annual

consumptive use. 		 •; ... 1 .' . 'V1' "

10 years

%
liPPPKPttlPIKi

n'ff.rilUHO'PIU

IPHnmitrnHtV Hint

iunillttiflfppilFliiHi
i mPiP <i rttl"H'Mtitn

runhi>t«ui<iuiii«llf.iwa

mtipiKpVMi,
IHktPJrtWWr'IMlMBI

>v\
• ..

HI.II.II.IltllUllHI,..

. : •

|tTuwM»«'«rt.uimni

fgraSure'ijrAfeMif ! iiBciietma

P.O. Box 51371
tili I Hi «H f** l»l|M MMfP

APPLICATION MUST BE SltiWEii ^ ^ ' ''^
BY THE APPLICANT OR AGENT

lUMunnUMtUHiiroinMUIinHti' nowum,

StriiCt and No., of P.O. I ox No.

Sparks, Nevada 89435-1371 17751355-9628 ; ,

City, State, Zip Code No,

fir: a i
v-ij i 1 ' .< •} V.1' -I*! c=n

SI 50 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION (OJ-1W3A (Rov. 10-06)

SE ROA 1646
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APPLICATION NO. 72700, ' ' •

PROPOSED PLACE OF USE
•:V - ::1

"v.

TOWNSHIP RANGE

24N

24 N

DIVISION

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 ' ;
E 1/2 SW 1/4

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SW 1/4

W 1/2 SE 1/4

MERIDIAN—

. 1 9E

19E

m.db&m;
M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M. '

M.D.B.&M.

. 1

24 N 19E
24 N 19E12

12 24N1/4. SE 1/4 19E M.D.B.&M.

N 1/2
N 1/2 SW 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4 SW 14
SE 1/4

24N13 19E M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M,

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

13 24 N 19E

19E24N

\ 24N

. 24 N •:

. 24N 19E

24N

24N

24N :

- 13

13 19E

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.
19E M.D.B.&M.

. M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

Sfe;- NE: 1/4 NE 1/4

S 1/2 NE 1/4 I:-:'";"
SE 1/4 SW 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 /.

14 :19E

14 '
14

19E14

14 19E

NE 1/4 NE 1/4

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 NE 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4 NE 1/4

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 ,

24N 19E

19E

24

24 M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

24N

19E24N24

19E24N24

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

20E- NE 1/4 SW 1/4
S 1/2 SW, 1/4

NW 1/4 NW 1/4

S 1/2 NW 1/4

N 1/2 SW 1/4

24N

24 N

7

20E7 :

. 20 E

20E

20E

17'. , M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M.

24N

24N17
24N17

20E M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M

M.D.B.&M-
M.D.B.&M.

24NNW 1/4 NE 1/4

NE 1/4
18

20E18 24N1/2S

20E24NW 1/2

3E 1/4

18

20E18 24N

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M,

20E24NNW 1/4 ,

E 1/2 SW 1/4

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 SW 1/4

19

20E19 24N

20E24N' 19

M.D.B.&M.20E24NNW 1/4 SW 1/4 21

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

20E24N27SW 1/4 NW 1/4

W 1/2 SW 1/4 20E24N27

20E M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.
28 24NN 1/2 SE 1/4

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 20E24N28

Page 1 of 2 :

SE ROA 1647
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SE ROA 1648

APPLICATION NO. 72700
!

PROPOSED PLACE OF USE

DIVISION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGED MERIDIAN
. • -. -

S "1/2 SW 1/4 NW 1/4
SE 1/4 NW 1/4

NW 1/4 SW 1/4

S 1/2 SW 1/4

, 24N29 20E m.d.b.&m;

M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M.

m.d.b.&m;

29

29

: 29 .

2QE

24N-

24N

20E

20E:: t

NW 1/4 NE 1/4

3 1/2 KB 1/4

NE 1/4 SE 1/4

24N ,

24N

24N

24N

24N

30 20E M.D:B:&M.
20E30 M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M '

M.D.B.&M.

30 206
SW 1/4 SE 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4 SE 1/4 30
30 20E

2QE

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 '

S 1/2 NE 1/4 ;

NE 1/4 NW 1/4

M.D.B.&M., . 24N :2dE::
: 20E ' M.D.B&M.

20E M.D.B.&M.
' 32 24N ;

24N32 ' i

I
: ,F-

24N

24N

24N

24N '

24N "
24N

24N

. 24 N

: . 20E
20E

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B;&M.

m;d.b.&m.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M. T

M.D.B&M.

33.= NE. 1/4 NW 1/4
SW 1/4 NW 1/4

W 1/2 SE 1/4 NW 1/4

W 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4
NW 1/4.. SW 1/4
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 . "
NE 1/4 SE 1/4

SW 1/4 SE 1/4

33

20E33

20E'33
6S

20E .
2GE

20E

20E

33

33
33

33

vi't
20E M.D.B.&M.24NSW 1/4 SE 1/4 34

Page 2 of 2
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$
PROPOSED PLACE OF USE; PORTION OF SECTION 24, T24N., R.19E. and PORTIONS OF

SECTIONS 19, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33 & 34, T.24N., R.20E., M.DAf.» WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA
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rl

HUGH RIGGl, P.£.
, State Engineer

ALLEN B1AGG]

Director

STATE OP NEVADA „ J

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
JUL 21 2005

123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246

Carson City, Nevada 09706

Address Al! Conwunlcailwis lo

the Slate engineer. Division

t ot Water ftoaouroea

Telephone {775} 607-4380

in reply refer to

No, 72700

THE RENO GAZETTE JOURNAL

ATTN LEGAL DEPT

TO BOX 22000

. 3RENONV 89520 ' P.

'Z': Gentlemen:/ . \'C*/\v-.' C.L 1 ... : \ .. A A'-f. -: \ I/,. /AC / ; A

' f;'if '• '• - ' :): v •'/•'.'/ •'":•/• ; ' /;v/i f Y /: U.>°'~/:

' / ./Enclosed is notice, of Application No. 72700 of Intermouutaiii Water Supply, Ltd; -for the water's . of an

underground sourcc. PIease plublish tiiis notice in your paper once a wcck'fdr four conseculi ve wjcckly issues, the first
publication to commence in your first issue after receipt of this letter, .. , , , j.":, .-.'/

v

Upon completion of such publication it will be necessary for you to send to this office a proof ofpublicat

subscribed to before a Notary Public, showing the dates of the issues of said newspaper ,wherein such publications were

made, and that such newspaper is a newspaper having a general circulation, and that the affiat t is the. publisher or

atiager thereof. Also send your bill, which, in accordance with the statutes, must not exceed the sum of fifty doll

te bill will be paid on the first of the month following receipt of proof of publication, / . ; ; / ,

Kindly detach the receipt provided below and return to-this office with a copy of the notice as first published /

attached thereto. If this receipt is not received within. J5 days of this date ttwill be assumed that vou do not desire the

publication, and it will be sent elsewhere. .

jon

• , ma ars.

Sincerely,

y>- I . : — •.
, .

ft** y V'
State Engineer

IlR/ag

...'./ Enclosure

K'

' . Nevada,

STATE ENGINEER

Carson City, Nevada

DHAFt Sir:

for publication in this paper has been received and publicationNotice ofApplication No.

will be made as directed.

Nairn of Paper

By

KINDLY RETURN PROMPTLY ON COMPLETION OF FTRST PUBLICATION

SE ROA 1651
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I®
.JA'f/-. ^ v_ . ofrl ^ _.r, ,,

^kuaH-'Hicdi^EEH. MICHAEL TURfoPgEED. HE
??

$Ei, ;\ ' ' v*' StAte OR fjIEYADA

DEPARTMENT OF; CONSEi ATtON ANO NATURAL RESOURCjESi i

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

' ' 123,W. Nye Lane,, Suite 246 ' ' j
- -* ' " fearson City, Nevada 8970'6jP31S ' '

H;

JIJL 2J 2005
7/ 4 ;

^Ad#M5'AM;6(ipTKJnlcatohS to,'j'.
Wis SiataEnfljnwt'.'Olv^loni

, ' of Wallf RPoourcos ^ t

H^topJlOlto (7755887 >1300 '<_ 1
. , _ii 	 . .i ...;	 	.

ft reply; refer toi '<
to

llMM

99l^ll^srnmmm •t
f-1" ?.,'

$
#

•J;

rV % , f I 9 t 1 ,, ^ 1 ^ ) ||j

,Vouf application was leeetved-aiKi filed in tins' office under tlie above mentioned, serial nulpber

MAY .03 2005(, , The supporting map was received and* filed pn1 „ Jfli 1.3 ,2005 1 ,

Vvf"-7$ i 'VH'PPVi:U-/: \i ;;Y7 3 if£-4 'i?$><iM'V\ '^'y^
i\hrfif\$i:\ If/i'fi;Vjl^i^-';Ii vfij} <a fr? P'V'P%$' '!>'&•'Pl-T"pp1' f1 < v!P.: 'pit5VfjT1''1 !-*' 3wp.''j)--#2'$»,Pp,' ''ISj ! ?

Today notice of. publication has been mailed to , The P.SI) Q , .{-JftiS.St.t.S. ,JOUlillfi 1
!rtifiAj""'" 7. ••.«. =- '-. A-^7. : J-."— .:...— ... I. .1. .. - ' - J J

V I '(A ' <c r/jLV''-, P'< i --'J J ' v;. :<>: )}m v^? / 1 1 > , Pr , ' *

.1,, In accordance with the la,W the notice, will be \

mm

on.:.

f j c»v< * |jV»j «Hjj>»aT»Jj'»«*jv.Vi

pubiislted.pficc a week for :ipuLcpnsecutiye:.weeMy' issues.

B pi

Sill
	UA< , HH
State Engineer : "" " ^ "

i;
:?>i

mm
j rJI,

^||p||6|f'|ig|;ffi |pflflSllfi
CC: pt&liasl D. 1 Buscfielman .

ij

;1"

"fc'P

tiiiin II. (Kev. V<1)
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•-••v.

FILEB /
^JG 16 200^ j

tmtmx onyr \

',:<i

JULNO NEWSPAPERS INC

Publishers of

Reno Gazette-Journal
955 Kuenzli St • P.O. Box 22,000 • Reno, NV 89520 • 775.788.6200

Legal Advertising Office 775.788.6394

. . V . •• .V . - x • .V- ' -V , , •

I

I

NV STATE WATER RESOURCES DIV VyA Customer Acct# 310374
PO# 72700-—^

Ad# 1000084345

Legal Ad Oa§t $50.0'

1 23 W NYE LN STE 246

: CARSON CiTYfNV 89706-0838

i
STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE ss: Julia Ketcham

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That as the legal clerk of the Reno Gazette-Journal, a

below has published in. each regular and entire issue of said newspaper between the dates:

07/23/2005 - 08/13/2005, for exact publication dates please see last fine of Proof of Publication

below, „ • • , . !. xl -yupo T.;.A,.X A"
.

1 TANA . CICCOTTt
1 Notaiy Public - Stale of Nevada '
| Appdriifflftci Recorded in Washes csanty
I NsagX . No: 02-75259-: 1 - Expiree May 16, 2006

. Su.i.Hi.iuni.iiuiillu.n.iixKininiMmi «iiui.iu(«u..wj»i„„h„„llll!

. Signed S4
X

C^<f .

AUG 1 6 ttlflS 	'	

Proof of Publication

: /

APPLICATION FOR WATER NO. 72700 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN,that on the 3rd day of
May2005 Interrnountain WaterSupply, Ltd. of Reno, Nevadamade application to the . . :
StateEngineer of Nevada for permis-sion to change the point of di- version and place ofuse

of0.83 c.f.s,, a portion of waterheretofore appropriated underPermit 64977, Water will

bediverted from an undergroundsource at a point located with- in the SE 1/4 SE /4 of Sec- tion
2, T24N, R19E MDM or ata point from which the NE cor- ner of said Section 2 bears N1 5

degrees 54' E a distance of4475 feet (1 1 miles W of Sut- cliffe). Water will be u:ed formunicipa)

and domestic pur- poses from January 1st to Dc- cember 31st of each year. The existing point of.

diversionis from an underground sourcelocated within the NW 1/4 NW1/4 Sectic nil, T24N,
R19E,MDB&M, or at a point fromwhtch the SE corner of Sectionl9, T24N, R2CE,

MDB&Mbears S 44 degrees 08' 53" E, adistance of21,262 feet, Waterwas used for municipal
and do- mestic purposes from January 1st to December 31st of eachyear. Hugh R cci,P.E. State

Engineer Date of first pub 7-23-0

2005

No. 84345 July 23, 10;/Aug 6, 13,

gi""

JiM"

Ad Number: 1000084345 Dais 	

r^i
\:> - X

V;
Pt ge 1 of 1
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Ill n- \mm

"Jul 21 m

~ f abdication i,pbR/ water no, 72700 \
1 1 c • 1 /" , , ' 1 ' j

NOTICE-,., IS- HEREBY' /GIVEN,' that 'o)a the, ' , 3 T dayt , ,0b May" ,200s ,
, ^ , / ' 1 . V ^ j r . , ; 1 '

T . Int'eruioliritain Water Supply, ' litd, ! ,of , Reno/ Nevada made application

1 .-of ' diversion and place 'pfluse " of A'. 83 c .'-fi.a.V ,:/ a :; port! on/of", water.

" .heretofore appropriated - under Permit '64977. 'Water -Will .Be - ,
. - - 7 ' ' , 1 ' , / ' ' r , r 1 , ' r \ • . 1 1 t ' \ i 1

diverted from an' underground source at ai ppint. located within the

, ' '"feet {li miles W of Sutcliiffe)' ,* Water wiil "be used*, forimunicipal , r

liSP1' , and ddirtestiq 'purposes; from January '1st to- f)ecember >,3 1st of- each , ,
	 , . J ' . . , ' " ' > " u , , 1 " ' !/". 1 i I' , 1

.,'ii >. ycyAi/RLt 7 v 'c" £-•&: . >^9& !'<-,-i 't&li r-iVu'ViE^ G 'y. >-k&M < V/ '"A/A -AAvd Ai ib fU-vc
- year; 	 ~	 ~	

t $*v9 \ & i 4 \ "v i >. ' / - 1 b r ^ ^ 1 1 , r j y , u v < b •* » » y- j v /
The existing' point "of diversion .is ' from , an 'underground' source' ' 1

1 ' i iI j - r ) , 1 ; ' - 1

- located within ,bhfe NW^/NWH, Section 11, _ T24N', 'R19EV 'MDB&M, afc A

r point 'from which the SE ' b'orner of Section 19,' * T24Nv R2 0E, . MDB&M;

' bears 'S~446 06'' 53" E,< a distance' of 21, 'feet. 'Waters was .used:

for 'municipal ,and 'ddmestic purposes "from. January 1st to December ' -

' ' r _ § , Hugh. Ricci

' ' ' _ ' i Stajte Engineer;

Date. of first 'publication ,
Uz/''L;:!y/d"CC;TV;/!i; I'-C '.C . -'

Date , of • last; publication

P.E:

HR/ag

iiSE-ROA1654
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SE ROA 1655

IN THE OFFICE OF TIIE STATE ENGINEER (IF THE STATE OF NEVADA

In Tf ic Matter of ApplicationNumber 72700

Mhifd
SEP 1 2 2005

Brtwi

FILGDOY INTRRMQUNTA1N WATER SUPPLY. LTD. PROTEST

20 05 . to Appropriate theON MAY 03
ETAlf C!GWE=!PS OfFIM

tsatesj

Waters of underground

J

WAahor Covmtv	 .	
PffliUyd or lyp<d name of pjiilestaiU

CoMCS tto W

4^30 EricrKY Way, Reno, NV 895O2:_4l06 	
Sneer No. or P.O. Box, City, Stale, nod 2ip Code

whose post office address is

_, and protests the grantingwhose occupation is		 a political subdivision of tho State of Nevada

of Application Number 72700 . filed on_ 20 05MAY 03

_to appropriate the1NTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD.by.

WashoeUnderground	 	 	
Under Bmunrl or oioit of stream, lake/spring, ur otter souru:

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on (lie following grounds, to wit:

	 Please refer to attached Exhibit "A".	

situated inwaters of.

DentedTHEKEFORE (he protestant requests that the application be.
Denied, issued Subject to prior riEhts, etc., M the case may he

and that an order be entered for such relief as tbc State Engineer deems just and proper,

y '

L -i ..Signed
	 AgehrArTTutcsuuU

Vahid Behmarana. Water Rights Manager.
Printed or typed nfimo, if agent '

Washoe County Dept. of Wafer Ucsoq.g,:cH
Sired >?C", or P.O. ftox No.

4930 Energy Way. Reno. NV 69502-4106
City, Suite, and Zip Code No.

Address.

20 05 .Subscribed. aml.S.WPrp R> before m tills- I2th day Of SEPTEMBER

C. ' 	
J " } Njiiif Public

»'A'lit"'HRIitlii|nrimitit(1i4>ifMtWtitttiittiwiiriitiitriif|NuiH|nn»rn,N

s. LflVONNic SCHEFFLER

tj\ Notary Public- State ofNwudi
fj App&nifarii h Vtehos Cou^

Nfc fft-S?2£>2 - ^Tuav 30, 2Q0S
t tiNtirdmi ulin*e#n>rtUi«tHirHdNltl(a<||.l RMl# IHW4«Jl»Ul,ntwU|«^4^l

"Nevada

Waaboe

State of.

County of.

sis filing; fee must accompany protest, protest must be filed in duplicate
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE,

Se ROA 1655
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V

Exhibit "A"

Application 72700

The above referenced application proposes to change the point of diversion aid place of

use of a portion of permit 64977. State Engineer has previously granted permits 64977,
64978, and 66400 with a total approximate combined duly of 3000 acre-feet. Application
66961 with a duty of 2000 acre-feet is pending.

Washoe County has filed informal protests against permits 64977, 64978 & 66400; and
formal protests against application 66961 and change applications 69663, 69664 and

69665.

Washoe County's protests and objection to these filings is not against any one particular
application, rather against all the filings, which collectively seek 5,000 acre-f net of water

from Dry Valley hydrographic basin. Previous and ongoing studies suggest mat such

quantities of water may not be available for appropriation.

Washoe County agrees that some quantity of water is available for appropriation, which
based on previous USGS estimates is in the order of 1 000 acre-feet annually, which is
greater than the 600 acre- feet sought by application 72700. However, so long as the

' previous appropriations (3000 acre-feet) arc not amended down to a sustainable level and

pending application 66961 is not denied, Washoe County has no choice but to protest any
and all applications within this hydrographic basin,

SE ROA 1656
JA1739



SE ROA 1657

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

' 901 S. Stewart Street - " • •
* - 2nd Floor ; . . /w'; '/ *

Carson City, NV 89701
\\V-LL.y. : ;;

rS. ;

WASHOE COUNTY
RO BOX 1 i 130
RENO NV 89520-0027 '.••• :

Receipt Check No. Receipt#
I—W— ill I » . I l 	 	 	

Payment Method

765878 ; V* 194238Check;. •; • /.
21
	 	

1Q -

Description . > AmountDate Item
	 	

w

' 9/12/2005 Protest - : FILING PROTJiST UNDBR APPLICATION NO/72700 25.00

APPLICANT: 1NTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD :

PROTESTANT: WASHOE COUNTY

; :

©

"I •
:>

v

Gloria Lash
Total $25.00

SE ROA 1657
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

Case No. 73933 

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, a California Corporation, 

Appellant, 

v. 

JASON KING, P.E., in his capacity as Nevada State Engineer; THE 
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF 

CONSERVATION, an agency of the State of Nevada; and 
INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD., a Nevada Limited Liability 

Company, 

Respondents 

Appeal From Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review 
District Court Case No.: CV16-01378 

Second Judicial District Court of Nevada 

JOINT APPENDIX 

VOLUME VII Part 2 of 2

McDONALD CARANO LLP 
Debbie Leonard, Esq. 

100 W. Liberty St., 10th Fl. 
Reno, NV 89501 

775-788-2000 (phone)
775-788-2020 (fax)

dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Sierra Pacific Industries 

RICHARD L. ELMORE CHTD. 
Richard L. Elmore, Esq. 

3301 S. Virginia St. Ste. 125 
Reno, Nevada 89502 

775-357-8170 (phone)
775-357-8172 (fax)
relmore@rlepc.com

Attorneys for Respondent 

Intermountain Water Supply 

NV ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Micheline N. Fairbank, Esq. 

100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
775-684-1225 (phone)

775-684-1108 (fax)
mfairbank@ag.nv.gov  

Attorneys for Respondent 

 NV State Engineer 

Electronically Filed
Feb 08 2018 04:54 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 73933   Document 2018-05409

mailto:dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com
mailto:relmore@rlepc.com
mailto:mfairbank@ag.nv.gov
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CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX TO JOINT APPENDIX 
 

 
DATE 

 
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT 

 

 
VOLUME 

 
PAGE(S) 

 

6/29/2016 

Notice of Filing Petition for Judicial 
Review (NRS 533.450) with 6/29/2016 
filed Petition for Judicial Review and 
Exhibits  

I JA0001 – 
JA0028 

7/22/2016 Order Granting Stipulation to Allow 
Intervention I JA0029 – 

JA0031 

9/8/2016 

State Engineer’s Summary of Record on 
Appeal: SE ROA 1 – SE ROA 748 
 
 
 
 

I – III 

 

 

 

JA0032 – 
JA0790 

 

 

 

10/5/2016 

State Engineer’s Supplemental Summary of 
Record on Appeal: SE ROA 749 – SE ROA 
2405 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

IV – X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JA0791 – 
JA2490 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SE ROA 749-965 IV JA0830 – 
JA1046 

SE ROA 966-1220 V JA1047 – 
JA1302 

SE ROA 1221-1471 VI JA1303 – 
JA1554 

SE ROA 1472-1723 VII JA1555 – 
JA1806 

SE ROA 1724-1974 VIII JA1807 – 
JA2058 

SE ROA 1975-2225 IX JA2059 – 
JA2308 

SE ROA 2226-2405 X JA2309 – 
JA2490 

 

 

SE ROA 1-214 I JA0043 – 
JA0256 

SE ROA 215-470 II JA0257 – 
JA0512 

SE ROA 417-748 III JA0513- 
JA0790 
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DATE 

 
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT 

 

 
VOLUME 

 
PAGE(S) 

 

10/7/2016 Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ 
Opening Brief X JA2491 – 

JA2517 

11/17/2016 Respondent-Intervenor Intermountain 
Water Supply’s Answering Brief XI JA2518 – 

JA2561 

11/28/2016 Respondent State Engineer’s Answering 
Brief XI JA2562 – 

JA2583 

12/30/2016 Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ Reply 
Brief XI JA2584 – 

JA2603 

12/30/2016 

Exhibits 1-9: SROA 2406 – SROA 2475, to 
Petitioner Sierra Pacific Industries Motion 
to Supplement the Record, or in the 
Alternative, for Judicial Notice. 

XI JA2604 – 
JA2686 

2/6/2017 Order Granting Sierra Pacific Industries’ 
Motion to Supplement the Record XI JA2687 – 

JA2689 

4/28/2017 Application for Setting via Teleconference XI JA2690 – 
JA2691 

5/24/2017 Petition for Judicial Review – Minutes  XI JA2692 

5/24/2017 Petition for Judicial Review Oral 
Arguments Transcript XI JA2693 – 

JA2750 

8/21/2017 Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review XI JA2751 – 
JA2759 

8/22/2017 Notice of Entry of Order Denying Petition 
for Judicial Review (Order not recopied) XI JA2760 – 

JA2764 

9/8/2017 Notice of Appeal with Clerk’s Certificate 
(Notice of Entry & Order not recopied) XI JA2765 – 

JA2769 
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX TO JOINT APPENDIX 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT 

 

 
DATE 

 
VOLUME 

 
PAGE(S) 

 

Application for Setting via Teleconference 4/28/2017 XI JA2690 – 
JA2691 

Exhibits 1-9: SROA 2406 – SROA 2475, to 
Petitioner Sierra Pacific Industries Motion 
to Supplement the Record, or in the 
Alternative, for Judicial Notice. 

12/30/2016 XI JA2604 – 
JA2686 

Notice of Appeal with Clerk’s Certificate 
(Notice of Entry & Order not recopied) 9/8/2017 XI JA2765 – 

JA2769 

Notice of Entry of Order Denying Petition 
for Judicial Review (Order not recopied) 8/22/2017 XI JA2760 – 

JA2764 

Notice of Filing Petition for Judicial 
Review (NRS 533.450) with 6/29/2016 
filed Petition for Judicial Review and 
Exhibits  

6/29/2016 I JA0001 – 
JA0028 

Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review 8/21/2017 XI JA2751 – 
JA2759 

Order Granting Sierra Pacific Industries’ 
Motion to Supplement the Record 2/6/2017 XI JA2687 – 

JA2689 

Order Granting Stipulation to Allow 
Intervention 7/22/2016 I JA0029 – 

JA0031 

Petition for Judicial Review – Minutes 5/24/2017 XI JA2692 

Petition for Judicial Review Oral 
Arguments Transcript 5/24/2017 XI JA2693 – 

JA2750 

Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ 
Opening Brief 10/7/2016 X JA2491 – 

JA2517 

Petitioner’s Sierra Pacific Industries’ Reply 
Brief 12/30/2016 XI JA2584 – 

JA2603 
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Respondent-Intervenor Intermountain 
Water Supply’s Answering Brief 11/17/2016 X JA2518 – 

JA2561 

Respondent State Engineer’s Answering 
Brief 11/28/2016 XI JA2562 – 

JA2583 

State Engineer’s Summary of Record on 
Appeal: SE ROA 1 – SE ROA 748 
 
 
 
 

9/8/2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I – III  
 
 
 
 
 
 

JA0032 – 
JA0790 

 

 

 

State Engineer’s Supplemental Summary of 
Record on Appeal: SE ROA 749 – SE ROA 
2405 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10/5/2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IV – X 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JA0791 – 
JA2490 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

SE ROA 1-214  I JA0043 – 
JA0256 

SE ROA 215-470  II JA0257 – 
JA0512 

SE ROA 417-748  III JA0513- 
JA0790 

 

 

SE ROA 749-965  IV JA0830 – 
JA1046 

SE ROA 966-1220  V JA1047 – 
JA1302 

SE ROA 1221-1471  VI JA1303 – 
JA1554 

SE ROA 1472-1723  VII JA1555 – 
JA1806 

SE ROA 1724-1974  VIII JA1807 – 
JA2058 

SE ROA 1975-2225  IX JA2059 – 
JA2310 

SE ROA 2226-2405  X JA2311 – 
JA2490 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

AFFIRMATION 

 Pursuant to NRS 239B.030, the undersigned does hereby affirm that JOINT 

APPENDIX VOLUME VII does not contain the social security number of any 

person. 

DATED this 8th Day of February, 2018. 

MCDONALD CARANO LLP  
 

BY:  /s/ Debbie Leonard   
      Debbie A. Leonard, Esq. 

Nevada Bar No. 8260 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
Tel.: (775) 788-2000 
Fax: (775) 788-2020  
dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com 
 

Attorneys for Appellant

mailto:dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com


 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of McDonald 

Carano, LLP and that on February 8, 2018, JOINT APPENDIX VOLUME VII 

was electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court 

by using the Nevada Supreme Court’s E-Filing system (E-Flex). Pursuant to NRAP 

30(f)(2), all Participants in the case will be served and provided an electronic copy 

via U.S. mail as follows: 

Richard L. Elmore, Esq. 
3301 S. Virginia Street, Suite 125 
Reno, Nevada 89502 
 
 
Office of the Nevada Attorney General 
Micheline N. Fairbank, Esq. 
100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 

 
 
 

 /s/ Pamela Miller  
An employee of McDonald Carano, LLP 

 
 

 
 
4816-4068-7451, v. 1 



SE ROA 1599

BBFQRli THE SXATB ENGINEER OF TTtE STATE OF NEVAD
. . • . ,\ ' ... V ' • ...•• ... ; .. ...

- .... . ' • . -

APPLICATION FOR HXTENS (ON OF TIME
. . .... • .. . - ...

t
Fit |"D :

iH $ 2010
Owner of Record Intermourilain Water Supply, Ltd. ;

. • - . . ~~

" ' " . ' . . , . . ...... . .

, . IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 67037 , FILED TO APrROrRIATB/CHANGE THE ]VA'|jBRS OF

Underground •

^s-ewef-

I"

(Nunc of scream, fake, spring, underground or. other scarce) 1

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY 'SUBMITTED.'': ' ~ :

. . Comegrjaw . Robert.W, Marshnlf ; . ., . . : Agent ;

Pcrmiilc jk AgciU .

tnplianoe v itli the requirements as set forth inwho after being duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the following qucsti

the permit terms: 1 .... , : : '

I . Does this permit have multiple owners? . ! —I 1 03 ;• 0 Flo (Check the appropriate box)

ons.tnco

i, If-'Ycs11 &i question ! is checked is this reqdcstfdronextehcioo of, limeSubmitted bnbcfialf-of all the oyVriers ?

3, .irltNb" or. question 3 Is chccHndjbbwhoac hOhslf is.this.ontehsion.being filed?. ,

:;:L n'L.b. / . tL ll'Ty .XAAlb :(} A-/

Total to dale? $2,506,400.0(1*1 S. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $ lb,407,38

' 6. The penhittce requests ah extension ofrimefor I yest((("'.; ' - . . ••• -•

: " (Not to exceed i year)
' Proofof Completion arid PioofofBeneficial USc. -... : .

within' which to comply with the provisions for filing the
iLA'X ' " ' : .-..A .

(Proofof co'ispfctidn ofwork, and/or ProofOf beneficial rise)

. 7. Describe progress made during the last year And explain irv detail why: this request for an extension of time is,"foeitig submitted (See instructions on
./ Y. \V. . . backbite additional-pages.Ifnecessary); ... .... - . ..; :. . . \ :

Worked with Washoe County staff on water availability, conducted continual monitoririg, worked with iiydrologists addressed legal issues.
" 	 ...... I .... . .< . ... .«"* .it: «.«'	J " ' , !-L;

I

c.~;

WvT - 1
m
k: • '

W1 \

Signed V M

Tennitteo or Agact'

. . {/ a"^1
Subacribed and sworn to before mc this t Lx) day of , . Address b25 Or.yo Way . f ,

Street Address or PO Box

20 . 10 Sparks, NV 89441£G
City, State, ZIP Code

	 	

Signature ot.Notary Public I^alred '

Notary Public in and for the County of (.. LlT'SOP') CjX( \

Phone 77S-425-1 161

E-mail

DANA FIAEL g
NOTARY PUBLIC C

v i state or NEVADA . N

Notary Stamp or Seal Required

m.State of

vKkte 15 3.0IX
I' I 			 I ' f ' 11 " I 		Hill.MIH.1

My commission expires

\

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST HE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/09 - ext of time

SE ROA 1599
JA1682



SE ROA 1600

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor ,Y V :
Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

625 ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

' V

Payment Method Check No. . Receipt#

m
243512Check 1426

—

Date AmountItem Description

100,002/16/2010 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 67037

EFFECTIVE JULY 01, 2009, FEES WILL

INCREASE, PLEASE VISIT THE

DIVISION'S WEBSITE AT vater.nv.gov

FOR A LIST OF' THE NEW FEE

SCHEDULE

Received by:Sue Cox Cx
Total $100,00

SE ROA 1600
JA1683
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STATE OF NEVADA
... ... ... . : , : >" ; , ' ALLEN UtAO 01

; , Director .

TRACY TAYLOR, P. E, '
! State Engineer

JIM 'GIBBONS;

.Governor

eft
try

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

. February 24, 2010

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd

c/o R.W. Marshall, Manager

175 Stags Leap Circle

0 : . Sparks; Nevada 89436

RE; Permit 67037

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to

February 7, 2011, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted tor filing of the .

Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good bause shovra as provided

: under NRS 533,390 and 533.410,

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's

Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by tne applicant or

agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, ant. not to earlier

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise, .

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please ccntact Sam E,

Monteleone at (775) 684-2800,

Sincerely,

Erica Fagan

Administrative Assistant

Robert W, Marshall, (different address)cc:

Rev. 12/2008

SE ROA 1601
JA1684



SE ROA 1602

BRIAN SANDOVAL

• ••• ; . .• ' Governor . ;

leodrOzdoff
••• Director

STATE OF NEVADA ; . JASON KING, P.E.
: State Engineer

:«lig

.;\5

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE^

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 : ...

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(776) 684-2800 * Fax (77S) 684-2811

(800) 992-0900

: (In Nevada Only)

http;/ /water,nv.gov
•;

February 9, 2011 FINAL NOTICEFINAL NOTICE

Robert W. Marshall

Intermountain Water Supply

62S Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000454971

Re: Final Notice for Permit 67037

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State ofNevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion of Work & Proof of Beneficiol Use on or before February 7, 2011.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proofis) and your permit is in danger of .

cancellation unless the proofrs) or an application for an extension oftime along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

with which to file the required proofs) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

. the date of this final certified notice.

Per NRS 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices wilt be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-' 1800,

dr

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $50

Fee for fifing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $100

SE ROA 1602
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SE ROA 1603

MM.mi
\

¥ 819
Agent \

Addressee S

e

'44 UTA

710fa 7806 0 b 3 D OQHS 4171

WlTTi !

Ip; Is delivary address different from itern 1? Yei
If.YES entar dellvory addresa below: Mo1. Article Addressed to:

Robert W. Marshall

Interfflountaln Water Supply

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, IMV 89441

2/8/2011 0:46 AM

;
r

Xj Certified•3. Service Type i

• 1
: 4,' Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee} Yes

I
,

Gem?, watitr Rasoumns

Re: FN 67037 dr

PS Form 3811 . Domestic Return Receipt

SE ROA 1603
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SE ROA 1604

' BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME . rlLED
*

FEB 3 5 2011Owner ofRecord Intertnouhtain Water Supply, Ltd,

67037 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE Tj

\:f'r
(Name orstream, lake, spriag,.underground or other source) ,

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. ' d

Comes now Robert W. Marshal! . - - - - the

1N;THE MATTER OF PERMIT- NO.

i»b,1 ' " ' ' . ;; ;
llW^t'R'S OFFICE '

" il »— . '

, d •' •" ' ''Underground

Agent !. . .
	 --T	 U - " - . '

	 . Pcimitto or Agent
who after being duly sworn and answering to the best oftheir knowledge the following questions in compliance 7 ith the fctpiircrncnts as act forth in

. the permit terms; . . • . '• : .... . • " : . . " . . ,

I. Does this permit have multiple owners? I—| Yes [JNo (Check the appropriate box)

: . 2. If "Yes" on question 1 is checked, is this request for ah extension1 o if time submitted' on hehalf of all the owners?

(Check the appropriate box) .

3. If "No" oil question 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension hciiig filed?

0:

3>

TOrn -rt
mmrn

CD
-

. . • v ... - ... ;% ai CT!
4, How ituich time is needed to construct the works of diversion of place Ihc water to beneficial use? Ten (10) y*« tj? , ,:>** :
' ,, ' , - ' . . ' - ' . • 1	 	 — .		fl til fill III ni .l^ij "" "• " II im^tg I I I—Ui—L

5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $2,663.00 Total to da:e? ^j,5143^0±f..^
within which to comply with the prOVision^or filing the

" ! ; B ** ' . .

o

6, The permittee requests an extension of titno for 1 year

(Not to exceed 1 year)

Proof of Completion and Proof ofBeneficial Use

(Proof ofcompletion ofwork and/or Proof oi'beneftoial use)

7, Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is b ring submitted (See instructions on

back. Use additionalpages ifnecessary): .

Worked with potential water buyer on due diligence; conducted continual monitoring, worked with hydrologistS; addressed legal issues. Economic

conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for water in the North Valleys.

Signed />
Pe mittee or Agent

Address 625 Onyo WaySubscribed and sworn to before me this Q,S day of
Street Address or PO Box

Sparks, N V 89441

City), State, ZIP Code

Phone 775-425-11613W 1
Signature ofNoiaiy Public Required

Notary Public in and for the County of C E-mail

JOY G. ELWOQD
NOTAflY PUBUO

BTA'E OKNCVADA

No,0?'394L6 My APfst' e*P' JuY 20, sold
sewetoeb905<ti»6<l«3^

Notary Stump or Seat Kcqmrfcr

/f^WiKu\q 1^State of

TO3q\s( gt,aonMy commission expires f>etP
u

is*
$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT
Revised 07/09 - ext oftime

E ROA 1604
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SE ROA 1605

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources
• . • . • • • . . . . • 1 . . • . . • • . • • 	

901 S, Stewart Street

' '' 2nd Floor / '
Carson Cityr.NV 89701

1NTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
625 ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

: Payment Method Receipt#. Check No.

Check 2560901437

!
KernDate ArhouhtDescription

2/25/2011 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 67037

100.00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327 .

#

Received byiSuc Cox

Total SI 00.00

SE ROA 1605
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SE ROA 1606

STATE OF NEVADA
Briflri Sandoval

; Governor

LEO DROZDOFF

Director

JASON KING; i'.E
Slate Engineer " -

,./ •••
F'-l

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OP WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

(775) 684-2800 Fax (775) 684-2811

http://watejr.nv.gov , ;

: V- • '
March 10, 2011

Intermounfaih Water Supply, Ltd

625 Onyo Way

HI Sparks, NV 89441

RE; PERMITS 67037

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has bean granted to

February 07. 2012. with the provision that no further extensions will be granted or filing of the

Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause sho\|n as provided
under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.410. . : .

Piease be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's

Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used b/ the applicant

or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record an1 not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise,

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)

684-2835 or smonteleone@water,nv,gov.

Sincerely,

Sam Monteleone

Staff I Associate Engineer

SEM/ml
TEC Civil Engineering
Turnipseed Engineering

c:

Rev. 2/2011

SE ROA 1606
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SE ROA 1607

LEODROZDOFF. '
Director r

, JASON KING, P.P..

State Engineer .

BRIAN SANDOVAL

• Governor

STATE OF NEVADA

slrllillii

' ' !"

Ti

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

(800) 992-0900

	 (In Nevada Only)

http://water.nv.gov

FINAL NOTICEFINAL NOTICE February 9,2012

Intel-mountain Water Supply

Robert W. Marshall

62SOnyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71 067808063000488914

Re: Final Notice for Permit 67037

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State ofNevada require you to

fiie a Proof of Completion and Proofof Beneficial Use on or before February 7, 2012,

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of

cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

. with which to file the required proofs) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

the date of this final certified notice. . .. :

Per NRS 533.410, If the required proof or extension of time is not received within thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800,

sm

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $50

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $100

SE ROA 1607
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SE ROA 1608

• THIS Sf^rrpN OH PEL IVERV
i

ft. Rr&elv'ed by (PMc-i Htimo) ' C, Date of Deliverv ;

0.1a delivery addrase different from Item It Yes
If YES enter delivery addre«tt below: D No

!ISO

1
7lUb 7flUtt Qb-iU Q046 6^14

1 , Article Addressed to:

!
:

Intermountaln Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall
625 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 89441

; 2/8/2012 9:06 AM

!^ Certified3. Service Typo

{4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) Yoe

\
Code2:
File: 07037 fn/sm

PS Form 3811. Domestic Return Receipt

SE ROA 1608

^
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SE ROA 1609

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF TI IE STATE OF NEVADA;

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

er Supply, Ltd.

El LEDt
FEB 21 20
' ' ' " . • - •

5TAH ENGINt®1_dPHC*Owner ofRecord lnterroountain Water Supply, Ltd.
MiMMMWMMM

67037 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THF-IWATBRS OF
"•"A-. '

'v.:' l''": . 'H;:
..... I - - ^ ^ • , .—^—	 	 	 ... — - " " - " Ir.nh.1

(Name ofarroam, lake, spring, underground or other source)

. • • .. .• ••• :

'V . . IN' THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO.

Underground . ; v .

~-~~r /, ./.

j

: THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Comes now Robert W. Marshall • •• ' ' : •' Agent

. Petrnitt cor Agent
i ...;

. \
-:.'V •. r- " • , ,i j • •- o • . ~ - -• ' ....... . . . - - • ' ,, ' - - ..... • '

who after being duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliancewith the requirements as set forth in

the permit terms: ' .... ...... . .. ... .

1. Does this permit have multiple Owners? CH ^es
'	 j "'T . • ' ' ' • ' 11 - • • , : ' " ^ 1 • r •• ' • , '

VI No (Check the appropriate box) ' .

- .. :: : .
•u:..

*s . 0 Nov v

3, lf "No" oiiquestion2 is chtckcii, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

(mi ; ' •: ..... . '< -y 1 : -LCT ' - - T"T:'y-.- i : .. I
:• 4. How much time is needed to construct the works of diversion or pls.ee the Water to beneficial use? Ten (10) j ears

5. What ts the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $6,003.00.

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year within which to comply With the provisions for 'filing fh
. * , . . .. ' , . ' . ' _ . 	 	 it it i - 	 1 r * ' '

. ' . ... ' ' (No! to exceed 1 year)

Proof6f Complltibry arid PrbcifbfBeneficial Use'

Totnl. to (if te? $2,526,622.00

si

(Proof of completion of Work and/or Proof ofbentficial iisej

. 7. Describe progress made during the last year and explninin detail why this request for an extension of time is being submitted (See Instructions on
, . back. Use additional pages ifnecessary): ... , .. , . . ....

Worked with potential water buyer on due diligence; conducted continue! monitoring, worked with hydrologi 3ts; addressed legal and tax issues,

performed maintenance work on test wells. .Economic conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating s 11 current demand for water in the

... North Valleys. 1

Signed 		

Address . 625QnyoWay

Sparks, NV 8944 1

P< rmittee or Agent
</j

Subscribed and sworn to before mc tlris f
Sercd Addr^ or liJBrox

day of

~»1

20 A rn
—— tt • - r~!j rn
CiU.StaSZlP^Q

r- mPhone 775"425-l 1 61
, 			 —™~-

Signature of Notary Pubhc Ueqiiired

m
-tn

w ^ <rco ZS. ^

Notary Public in and for the County of ("Vj (\S()A E-mail inM -Q

SJSASCt^b 8 \(W>
NCTAFfYPUBUC } M

STATE OF NEVADA J

Notary Stam j or Seal Required t

Stale of

n-m -j3My commission expires

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PER HIT
Revised 07/09 - cil of time

SE ROA 1609
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SE ROA 1610

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources;

901 S, Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson Ci#; l^V 89701
: • s

ROBERT MARSHALL

625 ONYO WAY

SPARKS NV 8944,1 ,

f: ,;S-

Payment Method Receipt #Check No.

Check 26634810506

DescriptionDate Item Amount

2/21/2012 Extension oF Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 67037

100.00

COVERS EXF NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received by; Sue Cox

Total $100.00

SE ROA 1610
JA1693



SE ROA 1611

stat.b; ur niiiVAUA
LEO DROZDOFF

' - Director ' 1 : ' ''
1 : Brian Sandoval

' ' " Governor

J:'.. JASON KING, P.E. '
SfatG Engineer

P

J®

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart StTeet, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5230

(77S) 684-2800 » Fan (775) 684-2811

htto: / /watcr.nv.gov

February 27, 2012

Intermountain Water Supply .

Robert W. Marshall
625 Onyo Way .
Sparks, NV 89441

i

m RE: PERMIT 67037

This Is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
. February 7. 2013 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the

Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided

under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533,410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's

Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant

or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record aijid not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs olJierwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contect me at (775)

684-2835 or smonteleone@water.nv.aov.

Sincerely,

4^
Sam Monteleone
Water Resource Specialist 1

SEM/mt

Rev. 9/201 1

SE ROA 1611
JA1694



SE ROA 1612

Director

JASON KING,' RE,
State Engineer

i;i\irvi 1 onivivw V fTU

Governor

STATE GFOTSVADA

a

- j

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES \ ;
' ; 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 .

, : CorsoftClty, Nevada 89701-S2SO :

: (775} 684-2800 » Fan (775) 684-2811

(800)992-0900 ' ./

:: (hi Nwada outy} . •

httbi/Zwrtrtet,nv.gov

February 11, 2013FINAL NOTICE FINAL NOTICE'"':

Intermoudtafn Water Supply

Robert W. Marshall
™ 625 Onyo Way
i : Sparks, NY 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000518857

Re: Final Notice for Permit 67037

. The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State ofNevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 7, 2013.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of

cancellation unless the proofs) or an application for an extension of time along with the appro ariate filing fee(s)

' with which to file the required prooffs) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

" tiie date of this final certified notice. '. / . • , : •

Per NRS 533.410, If the required proof or extension of time is not received within thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notificatio a from the applicant
or agent directs otherwise.

. If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact oqr office at (775) 684-2800.

sw

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $50
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $1.00

SE ROA 1612
JA1695
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CERTIFIED MAIL
4171

STATE OF NEVADA
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

301 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002
Carson City, Nevada 89701

rte
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00/1 101016
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Return Service Requested
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(ntermountam Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall
625 Ortyo Way
Sparks, NV 3S441
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SE ROA 1614

BEFORE THE Si'Al^E'EN'GINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
' . . . / v . ' - a1- ' .• . . . ; • ; : . ' •' FILE!

FEB 1 9 201
Owner of Record Itttenmouutain Water Supply, 'Ltd. .

y?— r ii In' ' if i >nii>nTiii .rr'r •

•" ; • ' ' *
67037 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF ' .

... . . ; ....... . , .... , . ...

' . ' ' : . . • . v: - •
	 		 _ 	 -- 	

(Name of stream, lake, spring, underground or olhcr source)

IN THE MATTER.OF PERMIT NO,

Underground

:

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Comes now Robert W. Marshall . . Agent.the 1
, .. . .

t< « or Agent ,

who after being duly sworn tmd answering to tiie best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the roqutrcmcnia os set forth in
the pet mil terms;

!. Does this permit have multiple owners? 1—J * ^ (Check the appropriate box)

2. If "Yes" on question ! is checked, us this requestfor an extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owner ;?

Pertain

/ " n Ycs . QN° ' ^k:04pro0^b(>k ' y

. 3. If "No" on question 1 is checked, on whose belinlf is this extension boing filed?

4. How much lime is needed to construct the worksiofdiversion or place' the water to beneficial use? Tbn(l6)yeara

5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Lost year'? . $8,153.50 , Total to date? '.'$2,534,775.00

6. the permitice reqttMu an extension of tint© fo'U; I year ; • . . . within which to Comply with the provisions for filing thi

'• (Hot to exceed 1 year) ' " ' ,

Proofb f Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use

. {Proofofcoritplelidtt ofwork end/or Proofofbeneficial USC)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request tor an extension of time is I stag submitted (See wstivdions on
back. Use additional pages ifnecessary);. . ,t .... • ... . '

The economy has not improved at all this past year. There is no growth occurring in this urea. Wo have contint ed maintenance of tho Project. We

had to oppose a PUCN staff effort to nullify a favorable PUCN order on our 'JF.PA application. After briefing arid olral argument, we were

. successful. We. have continued monitoring, aetiyitics.with Interflow Hydrology , with contiouwi.s Bow recoiling meters. ..We .havo drastically

'reduced the price of tho Project anil have been actively' Working with Wo interested buyer-user groups, one 16 :hl group and one group located in

..'..'Southern California, The outcome of the election .does not bode well for the' economy,

Signed
State of Nevada

County of Washoe

PennitttVor A^gt

	Lcl	
Street AdtttdAot P£$ox gff
'i jc OT ' ',As

Address |§j OtiyoWay

_ O " '
City State|&P Ou8 " 1 '

Subscribed and sworn to before me on February J(y , 2013 jr;Sparks, NV 89441

S a
w r; n ;

% P 'v3

by Robert W. Marshall Phone 775-425-1161

E-mail
—r>^-

f"

c>

KATHY SOUVIRQN
wnurtf Pubtle State ot dwada .

; Appotofoswtt ftxeonJad In Waalu * County
?&&/ No: 08-7639-2 • EsplfM Julyl 30. 201fl
		 "-•~«78u«T0Vs«T Required

—.—.— hi 			..'.i.b.t.j.n	

lignafwtc ofMolaty Public Required

n-iVnii—inn 1 1 1 Mrtm*

Si*S100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT ,#r
Revised 05/12 - est of time

SE ROA 1614
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SE ROA 1615

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 8970.1

• VC :v : '

TNTERM01JNTAIN WATER- SUPPLY. LTD
625 ONYO WAY .-.-.v...

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 8944 1 , :

*. s .

I

• Check No.Payment Method Receipt#

1457Check 275708
i' Hi		i 1 1 i .i i

DescriptionStemDate Amount

Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

. PERMIT NO 67037. ' - .
2/19/2013 100.00 :

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429,73430 AND 74327

Received by; Sue Cox

Total $100.00

SE ROA 1615
JA1698



SE ROA 1616

STATE OF NEVADA
LEO DliOZDOFF

. . Director

" ' V ' -
JASON KING, P.E.

. State Engineer

Brian Sandoval ,

Gouernor

II yd}

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

V : ... DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
. 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 i

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-281 1

http;/ /watef.nv.gov

March 1, 2013

Iritermountain Water Supply
: Robert W. Marshall

625 Onyo Way ' . '
. Sparks, NV 89441

RE: PERMIT 67037

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has bean granted to
February 07, 2014 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533.380, 533,390 and 533.410. :

Please be advised that the . permittee is responsible for "notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant

. or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise,

y. Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)
684-2842 or smcdaniel.water.nv.qov. /

Sincerely,

L

Shannon McDanlei

Water Resource Specialist 1

SM/mt

Rev. 9/201 1

SE ROA 1616
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SE ROA 1617

"V

, „

• • " •

State of Nevada Division of Water Resources

Request for Notice and Change of Address

(Check applicable item)

] Please add my name to the mailing list and send copies ofall correspondence to the address below
(Fill in NEW. ADDRESS information only.) '

[ [ Please change the address for copies to be sent as indicated below:
(Fill in NEW ADDRESS and OLD ADDRESS information.)

1 am the permit holder, Please change my address as indicated below:

In regards to permit number

NEW ADDRESS

NAME: //jgjim. /.& u/dt&k. ^X7
ADDRESS: . & "&

o CITY, STATE, ZIP: 	 » '/< j] A//A \

7?f-

/

TELEPHONE:

OLD ADDRESS

Iiiizr&ioiuirt'a h/fUr	 tAJls
—12JL	S>d^s.,.,L^Ap. .. Clu^I

Ks , AJv gldS-l

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE, ZIP:

TELEPHONE: CriJ -n -j

Ed		£zL
m 25 rtT
x (—•
co ,

x. -.!•> m
ro

m jb. <

4/1 2 rn

a
I am the: • .

I I Individual named above. (Complete signature below only.) x

C3 O

I )s j Agent or representative. (Complete the signature, name and address below.) ^ ^ o

$
This form accurately reflects the mailing address for the permit holder or other individual identified above.

f,-P

/SIGNATURE:

	/?p 6U- /Hat & * ha./C,..

	 U<xy		

So&x U . /V i f ,fA -W/

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE, ZIP:

Mail form to:
NV Division of Water Resources, 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002, Carson City, NV 89701

SE ROA 1617
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SE ROA 1618

BRIAN SANTbOVAL
: Governor • .

LEO DROZDOFF ' . '

: mi$ar - :

JASON KING, P,E, •
Stata ffiriflfrieer .

STATE OF NEVADA

iBt
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RfcSOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
QOUSouth[ Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Careon City, Nevada 8U701-5250

(775) 684-2800 - Fax (77S) 684-2811

(800) 892-0906 :
' : (In Nevada Only) .. .

:

:

FINAL NOTICE

intcrmounlain Water Supply

Robert W. Marshall

625 Gnyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000551885

FINAL NOTICEFebruary 12, 2014

Re; Final Notice for Permit 67037

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 7, 2014.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of

cancellation unless the prooffs) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

the date of this final certified notice.

Per NRS 533.390 and/or 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within

thirty (38) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required, legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.
I

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2300.
i

jw
cc;

Schedule of Fees;

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $60

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $120

SE ROA 1618
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SE ROA 1619

.Jlr ''> Xzi'.A-t'&'XZ.u '4

M
ON ON DELIVERY

A

/ y •'•DAoent'
; Addie^^

a Received by (fWnfedWa/rie) 1 . C. Dale of Delivery

r ./A. Sfgefttum

m£
f,

71DL 7A0A Dfc30 0055 IflflS
H/........ ' . in'.- mi in •*. i i ii i*			 J1' '

-r~-~ ,!D, Is <f©livofy addross different from (torn t? 13 Yes
' If YES enter delivery address botbw: £] No

___

1 . Article Addressed to: :

L0^jV(/Batch#:
" 83532

Intertnountain Water Si
Robert W, Marshall
625 Onyo Way
Sparks, NV 89441

•f'cS
•f

J • »9
#\r-;

^Certiied3. Seivice Type.P
V

2/11/2014 12:43 PM
4: Restricted Dollvory? <Bdra Pee) Yes

—

i
Codo2:

	 File' B7fl.37 in/ jw
PS Form 3811 .

0
iDomestic Return Receipt

SE ROA 1619
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SE ROA 1620

X' ;

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER- OF THE STATE OF NEVAipA filed
Application for extension of time

Owner of Record IntermeuTitain Water Supply, Ltd.

FILED TO' APPROPRIATE/CHANGEIN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO
- .. a

underground

' . 67 037

.. (Nsutic of stream, lake, spring, underground or oilier source)

THIS APPLICATION (S RES FRCTFUlXV SUBMITTED, /

. Agent

. . . Permittee air Agent

who a Her being duly swom 'and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions In compliance wi h the requirements as set forth in
the permit terms:

I. Does this permit have multiple owners? D ^®a ' I3 No {Check the- appropriate box)

'2, -If "Yes" onqueslion' 1 is checked, is this request for an 'extension of1 time submitted b'rt behalf of all the owners?

, ' Yes E] No (Check the appropriate box) • ' . '

3, if "No" on question 2 is checked, on whose behalf !s this extension being tiled? '

Robert W, Marshall theCornea now
! 1 r' - ' 1

4, Flow much tithe is needed to construct the works of diversion or place the water to beneficial use? N" ( ' ") Vc' rs

5, What Is the expenditure on lite project tinder this permit? Last year? $17,034.00 .

6, The permittee requests an extension of time for I year

proofofcompletion end proof of beneficial

Tola! to date ? . $3,5 50,640.00	

within which to comply with the provisions for filing the

(Not to exceed I year)

use

(Proofof completion of work and/or Proofof beneficial use)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is be ng submitted (See instructions on
back. Use additional pages (/necessary): *

The economy has not improved el all this past year. There Is no growth oceurring in the area of beneficial use. have continued maintenance of
Lhe project. We have continued monitoring activities wills Interflow Hydrology with continuous flow recording meters. We have drastically
reduced the price ofthe Project end have been actively working with a public agency to purchase the project, .

Signed
Slate of Nevada .

County of Washoe

Permittee or Agent

Address 625 Onyo Way
Street A lidress or PO Box

Sparks, NV 894 1 1Subscribed and swom to before me on February 18, 20 14

J,"
Phone (775) 425-1161 CI ra "g

5 3 m
i f. m

by Robert W, Marshall

E-malt
cn I n

'1 nllM.UIM4M(tW4 M I UAHMtt» HN W*l WHWHMM*

v KATHY 80UVIW0N
"m Notaty PubUe - sitft e» Noysd*
U ippairtrwtiffiaeeTiStdSflWt^twCM^
f MO Qg. 7639-2 - Expk« %Mt«y ao JO# . _

Hintit wv+iwwm*#kh»U4*i ^ w

Notary Stamp er Sea! Inquired" '

rn

SB :s «C

G> t\3

W
m
C;Tm

) wiature ofNotary Public Required

^120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A separate application must be filed for EACH PERMIT

Revised 07713 - ext,_app A
§

(<e $
V-

tvV s#

SE ROA 1620
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SE ROA 1621

State of Nevada ' - Division of Water Resources

: 901 S; Stewart Street

2nd Floor

. • Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY' LTD :
6:25 ONYO WAY

SPARKS NV 89441

Check Mo,Payment Method' • Receipt |

. Check . ; 1483 . ,>286434
4mU>M

AmountDate Item Description

120,00Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO. 67037

2/19/2014

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

B

Received Ry;Oitheiine Orpilla

Total $120.00

SE ROA 1621
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SE ROA 1622

STATE OF NEVADA
i,KO DROZDOKP

Director. :

JASON KING, P.E. .
State Engineer

BRIAN SANDOVAL : ?

" . Governor , . ' . '

Mr
Mi]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE 3

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http:/ /water.nv.gov

March 14,2014 .

Intcrmounlain Water Supply . .

Robert W. Marshall .. A :

625 Onyo Way .

Sparks, NV 89441 . '

RE: Permit 67037

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to

February 07, 2015, with the provision that no further extensions will be grant 3d for Proof of

Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided under NRS

533,380,533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
the applicant or

agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record ard not to earlier

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact rre at (775) 684
2842 or smcdaniel@,water,nv,fiov,

Sincerely,

60

Shannon McDaniel

Water Resource Specialist 1

SM/dl

SE ROA 1622
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SE ROA 1623

LEO DROZDOFP
. . . ... . Director .:v ' ; '

JASON KINO, P.E.

. Stale Engineer ..

; : BRIAN SANDOVAL

Governor '

STATE OF NEVADA

•j.

Cfim:

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
001 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

(800) 092-0900
• (in Nevada Only) .

http://water.nv.gov :

FINAL NOTICE

" v '
vHr Intermountain Water Supply

Robert W. Marshal)

625 Onyo Way :

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000585804

FINAL NOTICEFebruary 11,2015

Ret Final Notice for Permit 67037

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to ;

file a Proof of Completion and Proof ofBeneficial Use on or before February 7, 2015.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of

cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appro jriate filing fee(s)
with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

the date of this final certified notice. . . ' " .

Per NRS 533.390 and/or 533,410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within

thirty (30) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses ate used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written nottficatio l from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800.

jw

cc:

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $60

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60

Fee for filing Requestfor Extension of Time - $120

SE ROA 1623
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«71

STATE OF NEVADA
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson Cltii, Nevada 89701

m

3 Itisssf
~ u

mmast: m
msm

v^.

$06,4885
s S2.'1V20*5

Return Service Requested
5 O

'Stiife" 5S7S?
V ' u.

•us p&sxmg
7int> ?aofi ql3o nosfi saoi

RETUAfi RECEIPT REQUESTED

O

C'J?
*; ..t a:

Jnterrnountain Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall
625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

jj
.. > sc.

CD

-3 21VI'C UJ

^K-/k y 1£37t_U

Affe/: -O

KIXIE S95 Dg
«©«:sy 11/1.5

iK£TU ft N TO 'SENDE R
.U,«CL AI.MgD

UNASuE TO FORWARD

SC: 8970152 5087

im

*0 89 4- 084-35 - 1 1 - 45mmm
t41

. I
1

a— w±mj*-s.x • - .

H

O
>

C5
US

71067808063000585804
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SE ROA 1625

' \

m
BEFORE THE STA'FE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADAi\pEB

. APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME .

-4$

T t-ys 1,-^h ,*J '

Owner of Record tnlcrmountam Water Supply, Ltd,

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 67037 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF

underground ' '
i 	 	 	 i:		 —	 - --— - | 	 	 * * —

(Name ofstream, lake, spring, underground or other source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Agent '

, Permittee or / .gent .

who after being duly sworn and answering to the best oftheir knowledge the following questions in compliance with t ie requirements as set forth in

the permit terms;

1. Docs this permit have multiple owners? O Yes

2. If "Yes" on question 1 ischecked, Is this request for tin extension of lime submitted on behalfof all (iie owners?

Yes

' ' Conies now Robert W. Marshall , the •

0 No (Check the appropriate box)

O F''1 (Check the appropriate box) ,

3, If"No"on question 2 is cheeked, on whoso beholfis tills extension boiug fited?

A, How much time is needed to eonstruot the works of diversion or place the water to beneficial use? Ten (10) years	 , 	

' Total to date? 32,368,222,43	

within which to comply with the provisions for filing the :

5, What is the expenditure on the project under (his permit? Lost year? $17,573.43

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year
(Not to exceed 1 year) .

(Proof ofcompletion of work and/or Proof of beneficial use)

proofofcompletion and proof of beneficial use

7, Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is being submitted (See Instructions on
back. Use additional pages ifnecessary):

The economy has not improved at ail this past year. There is no growth occurring in the area of beneficial use. We have continued maintenance of
the project by installing new caps on artesian flows to prevent waste. We have continued monitoring activities with Inlctflow Hydrology with

• continuous flow recording meters on the surface water, We have drastically reduced the price of the Project and he ve been actively working with

potential investors to finance or purchase the project.

Signed

State of Nevada

County of Washoe

Permittee orAgent 'X.. ,
.q ^ ../:;q
r ' "T - ,• • '

Street Add ess ofljD y '
Address 625 OnyoWay

ZiSparks, NV 894 1 1Subscribed and sworn to before me on February 19, 2015
City, Sltk ZIP&do

ft

Phone (775)425.1161by Robert W. Marshall "P '
C7T'

E-mail 32	Sid
jv:

i-

J vSlI§§\ KATHY SOUVIHON
Notary Public - Stata of Nevada j

m Appointment Reoorded In Washoa Cr imty j '

			m°im?,,7^,L2Wi^J^r^p3at,S%tlcr|ulredSignature ^Notary Public Required

S120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSIO V OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT ;)C $

%
Revised 07/13 • oxt_(ipp

SE ROA 1625
JA1708



SE ROA 1626

'Division of Water Resources

Receipt for Payment «
m>*(

m w

torn

; Cheek'#: . ISO*
Check Date: 2/19/2015

Date Received: 2/19/2015

. Receipt#: 4,575

Intermountain Water Supply Ltd

625 Onyo Way

Spanish Springs,. NV 89441

. Amount Permit # . Fee Type/Fee desc Notes
'* . , ' 	

- Extensions

FY Invoice #

Covers Ext No's ' .

64977, 64978,
66400, 67037,
73428, 73429, 73430
and 74327

2015 $120.00 . .67037

Chick Total: $960.00

I

212/20/2015

SE ROA 1626
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. .

£ Inter\{ou,ltain
I;-:,-." ndhtsmrpi* . ..

535 Onyo Wiy

SpWiJJi SprtDAD. WV 89441

: : 1775) <35-/151
(VS) 42S-I127 FX ..

May 26, 2015

,v rtj.Tr%Jf+»/hvt a\tH ffii

Kristen Geddes

. Chief, Hearings Section . . . , ...
State of Nevada Division of Water Resources
901 S. Stewart St., Suite 2002 . .

Carson City, NV 89701

Kg ^

I -r

Wc: Extension of Timet Permit

Dear Ms. Geddes:

In my letter of March 12, 2015 with respect to the above permit. I enclosed
statements front Parsons, Behle & Latimer law firm. To clarify, none of these
statements included any of my time. These were bills I paid for time spent by ftrm
personnel, other than me. Most of the time was billed by Rew Goodenow, a partner
with the ftrm for appearances before the County Commission or for meetings with the

. District Attorneys' Office.

I have NEVER billed any of my time to this project during the 20+; years I have
worked on it.

I trust this letter clarifies any questions that there may have been on this point.

Please place a copy of this letter in the file for each Intermonntain Water Supply
Ltd. Permit involved in the Project. The Permit numbers include Permits 64977, 64978,
66400, 72700, 73428, 73429, 73430, 74327, 66873, 73048, and .67037. • I am enclosing
copies for your convenience.

. Sincerely,

INTBRMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY

By:

.obert W. MaVshalC* vfanager

RWM/ks

33Enclosures

cc: Jason King, P.E,

rn

m in
z Ls,2 ro < >
g. co rri

£ 5 <
C/>

^ 5
71 C3

4827-3641-6260

SE'^ROA 1627
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STATE OF NEVADA /
BRIAN SANDOVAL . LEO DR02D0FF

DirectorGovernor

JASON KINO, RE.
t®18| State Engineer

wA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 8970 1»5250^

{775) 684-2800 « Fax (775) 684-2811

htta:/ /water, rv,gov

: * June T5, 2015 ' :

Intermountain Water Supply

Robert W. Marshall
625 Onyo Way .

Sparks, NY 89441 .
!

RE: Permit(s) 67037

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has bpen granted to

February 7, 2016, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for the filing of

Proof of Completion, ami Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided

under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's

Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or

agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact ne at (775) 684-

2807.

Sincerely,

Colette Easter

Water Resource Specialist 1
CE/lr

SE ROA 1628
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iij
72 700 HW 0 3 2065No. Date Filed

MMIndexed under
Weil Log:

I'		.1 i.i.'iK.inffr

m
'jj.

Name of applicant

B
Basin 7 - 95Map 'A

PRY-VAU-UEYSttcnnv

nshit>Z.L|^( COmitV WASHOE A' , :
*	" 1 * 	™ 	 wis-.v-vi'e	''

row

Point of dive rsl on 1 /4^-^Jl /4 Sectl on (£/'
n

m >Applicant INTER-MOUNTAIN- WATER SUPPLY. LTD 'T

S""",IW"" UNDERGROUND
Returned for correction 1 § 2005

iV'Q'i ;l:'

3
Abrogated by \UM

'Corrected application received JI|L 1 5 9flU'i" 	 1	r ' r v v ' " 	"vtw. •»

ToV ' '
s«t <»r pubucu,' j^^eas. 'HAR05 2ada.,^n, '
Proof of publication tiled -AUG HAY 0 5 2$$

R-

W'iS

:j
I i*73Investigated on ground by VJj-j

mm!
Illit®

TY-!'
aisa

i^-oft by vJifl&Snajtt^Op	

piiiiM»liii»	JMHHLHL
Approved^; ; Y y L3Z<£=± WjjMmg	
Denied '

Protested

*T?

i	 mfflffl if
" "r:

mReady for action

V £S
t

v

l
!

PROOF OF ; . Jf
C '.'. ^BENEFICIAL USE

aPROOF OP

COMMENCEMENT
, ' PROOF Of

A COMPLETION CULTURAL M/VPi,
fif/i ! ' Caa y

;#
*—

T^C-')%,Z
?>	 —	 —j.r» ^ y ;j7

isTV/A-: «
Date due

f®Y^-yi
irwj#

8

Ir^'j1st extension (,

I	 r_^--	I— .v

a' '	i '8• '*&

His I I IBs k IIr- I.;;>'.i;i.!;y ." J-^ !.,f . C* ^ j; ^ [l l.'.U., , Jr, ^ .'y.-^, .jtv.Jl-Vi'lfo\:

iIim f-j.r-j.p ;.,
ssssss s# ifSgwi.fcs?" "»«»*'«««tin 			1 . 1 1 ' I III i i '		»i—^ i V | MM f-ii <1 'j'l *' ' I I
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s
: 2nd extension

3*5

i
,^r

vA1w

filed
p"»

<<%
Itl-iu.

rr^r
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V'ft
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n"i fi'iuswiji'T^r
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SE ROA 1630

RECE V.ED
Michael D. Basehe!man Consulting, Inc.

Post Office Box 51 371 05 HAY -3 PH 1' 26

(775) 355-9629 Fax

Hand DeliveredMay 3, 2005

Mr. Hugh Ricci, P.E., State Engineer
- . , -

Nevada Division ofWater Resources

123 West Nye Lane - Room 246

Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818

Re: Application to Change a piApplication to Change a portion ofPermit No . 64977

Applicant: Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd

Dear Mr. Ricci:

Enclosed please find an application to change the point of diversion and place ofuse of a
portion of Permit No. 64977. A check in the amount of $1 50.00 is enclosed to cover the
required filing fees. : : : . . . . . . : . .

Should you have questions, please contact my office.

Sincerely, . . .

!

CV-7 -

f. : -

Michael D. Buschelman

Robert Marshall - Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.Cc w enclosures:

SE ROA 1630
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ORIGINAL
72700

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER	
OF TJSE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE

Serial No.

STATE OF NEVADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED
..... ... ... , •

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of filing in State' Engine'sOffice v M $. 2005

Returned to applicant for correction MAY 1 6 2005

Corrected application filed V
. • . • ' t iV W-A * M to . a U 'm it 41 it W 44 Ml * .

1

." " " ' "'""I'm

. . ._ . MaP med . .... . . .1, .5 .2005.		
1 •_:

The applicunt ^ Iriteimoun Lt<L . ___ . ^ __ . _ v . '

2440 Holcomb Ranch Lane : of Reno
Sued tind No. or P.O. Dux No.

Nevada 69511
.'A ti m.'m .

• 44 * »»"'# ...........

it m it ««»«. w . »h <h ,» m « «. » «

City oriovm

hereby make 9 application for permission to change the... m mm * *. »«.<*•«. »•-*—» ....... mm k-mm .4. •«•'.. - * ' * *• . 1 " ' "V '

. Stuto nnd Zip Code No . ' - — • :

Point of Diversion and Place of Use of a Portion
. ta . .. • *•»«**•* II* » * «,« tit* N * 44 ft*. m • m . . mm m - « ft ft.* " ft ft ft, ft. . .«r. » i

t: ' •• •- • ' •' ••• • •"=•"'-• •••'
.!v. :c 7 »*='a- i - ; " - :

of water heretofore appropriated under Permit No. 64977
' 	 * "" * • o CIS

U-M ......

ofDecrec

i. ;;T! '*1*» *»*»»• .. . # « « ftftft P ft M . «• .
and identify right in Deere

# *» vmi n n * M 41 ft ft ft M M A 44 t* H I* at,

' =

1. The source of water is j Undet^rOund

2. The amount of water to be changed

tlier sources.. Name ofstream, lake, underground, spring

0.83 cfe - 600.00 acre feet per annum
Second feet, acre-fist. One second foot equals 4 4 8 . 83 gallon ; per m inute.

or o

3. The water to be used for Municipal and Domeatic _ _ 		 ... ,
' . \\ (rrigatfon, poser, mining, controCreral, etc. lfforstoolr stale number and klt'td ofariittals. Musrimit to une major use. '

4, The water heretofore used for Municipal and Domestic

Iffor stock, state number and kind ofanimals.

The water is to be diverted at the following point W/jh SEl/4 SEl/4.Section 2 ^ T24N, RISE, MDM	 		_
Descritre as tyring wiiiiin a 40-oere subdivision ofpublic survey and" by eourse

	or at a point from which tho SE comer of said Section 2 beare S 41 degrees 37 mini tea East,
and distance io u sieetion comer, Ff on ansurveyed Innd. it aliould be stated,

. 5.

a distance of 1 ,495 feet -- Proposed polnt of diyeraion with in Basin No. 95 " Dry Valby

6. The existing point of diversion Is located within NW1/4 NW1/4 Section 1 1T24N; RISE, MpM or at a point
Ifpoint ofdiversion is oot changed, do

th® SE corner of Section 19 T24N, R20E, MDM bears S 44 degrees, m nuteSj
i ot unswer.

5 3 seconds E, a d istance qf 21,262 feet. - Pojnt of Diyereion wiOiin Basin .No ; 95 : Djj Vailey_

•S.^1c, J.
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SE ROA 1632

7. Proposed place of use -V'/---' . v-.;

8 Existing place ofuse Sections 1 through 36 T21N, R19E, MDM; Section 36 T21N,aRl8^MDM;. ........
• -- : b-y- 'it piac^r

	 	 17 T20N, R19E, MDM; and Sections 1 and 12 T20N. R18E. MDM
x at at Ma>>>>>al>a M • tax «%V* V •»»'«» «k«M» - - *.*,.* xwttowxat >'i H«• at w*'« aafaaataaaiaoxa m * fa X W'

nsc and/or manner ofuse ofirrigation permit, describe acrcugo (o be removed Brotn Irrigation.

, ' ! ,

m fa fa* fa

.........

* fax oait •> t*. Mmiti

9; Use will be fr January 1 to December 31
•(•••.t.a.iiia*fmm i»»aaaa>a»aaaa»«»aa« fa.fa faxx« fa.»•••»«»»• fajfa fa

Month and Day Month tthd Day . ;v ; • ..l.:,

10. Use permitted from January 1 to December 31 of each year.
' • . . . »».#»««ai«»«a.»»«»a..a...aa/««*na»»«X---a»*a i.aaaaaa»a.aaaaaa»aa«a»»"««aaaaa«aM«aa»ta»(

. MonthnndDay Month and Day .. ,
l l. Description of proposed works. (Under the provisions ofNRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plans and

of each year.orn

specifications of your diversion or storage works,) %w.priH®d and casedj - • . - .

	 bto'be diverted, i.«. divcntloo structure, qitcfes,

to place of use
:-'K « * » xfa-fa.x.x.,Jfa«afa.*..fa at X fait fait fa ViKtai«<tailla«llt t*ava*«4

pipes and flumes or drilled well, pump and motor, etc,

12. Estimated Cost ofworks ^ ...

: 13. Estimated time required to construct works

av«^ni>*#aa*«'ia>*kit*»#vvalt<u

fa m m m m faWXfaXfafaXX-faXfafaa.. fafa

2 years
Ifwcll completed, describe well.

14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use lOyears
fa fa * »* fa ¥ *» *«i

1 5. Remurks; For uss other than irrigation or stock watering, state number and type of units to be served or annual

consumptive use.

MsMi-. ID>c(By. Itlgnahir^EXgentVSftclVcrn.lKjcUfniVti' " "

3DI4J0 SU33HIDH3 31VJS
. . 1 • ' : . '

92 s I Hd e- AVWSO

Post Office Box 51371
Street opd No., or P.O. Box No,

Sparks, Nevada 89435
City, State, Zip Code No.APPLICATION MUST BE SlCfi

BY THE APPLICANT OR AYJiSJ

S150 PILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION (0)1583A<Rw. 10-95)
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SE ROA 1633

APPLICATION NO. 72700

PRO^

. *,

SECTION

12

DIVISION RANGE ; MERIDIAN

M.D.B.&M.

19E M.D.B.&M.

M;D.B;&M;
M.D.B.&M

M.D.B.&M

TOWNSHIP

SW 1/4 NE 1/4

E 1/2 SW 1/4
19E24N

12

SE 1/4 SW 1 /4 SW 1 /4
W 1/2 SE 1/4

SE 1/4 SE 1/4

19E :

12 19E

19E

24N

24 N12

:.= 13 M.D.B.&M.

M.D B.&M.
M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M.

24 N 19E

13. N 1/2 SW 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4 SW 14

SE 1/4

24N

24N

19E

19E

24N • 19E

NE 1/4 NE 1/4

S 1/2 NE 1/4

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 '

N 1/2 SE 1/4

SW 1/4 SE 1/4

14

14

24N

24N

24N

19E

: 19E

M.D.B.&M

M.D.B.&M.

M.D B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

14 19E

1GE14 24N

19E14 24 N

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 .

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 NE 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4 NE 1/4

SE 1/4 SE 1/4

24 19E

19E

19E

19E

24N

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M

24 24N

24 24N

24 24N

M.D.Bi&M,NE 1/4 SW 1/4
1/2 SW 1/4

20E

20E M.D.B.&M.

7 : 24N

24NS : 7.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

NW 1/4 NW 1/4

S 1/2 NW 1/4

N 1/2 SW 1/4

17

17

24 N 20E

20E

20E

24N

17 24 N

24NNW 1/4 NE 1/4

S 1/2 NE 1/4

W 1/2

v SE 1/4

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

20E

20E

20E

18

24N18

18 24N

20 E18 24N
/

NW 1/4

E 1/2 SW 1/4

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 SW 1/4

20E M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M,

M.D.B.&M.

24N19

19 24N 20E

24N 20E19

M.D.B.&M,20ENW 1/4 SW 1/4 24N21

M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M.

20ESW 1/4 NW 1/4

W 1/2 SW 1/4

24N27

20E24N27

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M,
N 1/2 SE 1/4

SW 1/4 SE 1/4

28 24N 20E

20E24N28

Page 1 of 2
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; i

APPLICATION NO. 72700
•. •

PROPOSED PLACE OF USE

DIVISION RANGE MERIDIAN

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M

M.D.B.&M

M.D.B.&M

TOWNSHIPSECTION

S 1/2 SW 1/4 NW 1/4

SE 1/4 NW 1/4

NW 1/4 SW 1/4

y S 1/2 SW 1/4

20E24N29 ' V
20E

20E
24N29

29 24N
20E29 24N

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M,

. , _ M.D.B.&M.

• 20E , - M.D.B.&M. : .

20E M.D.B.&M.

24N

24N

24N

24N

20E30NW 1/4 NE 1/4

S 1/2 NE 1/4
NE ?1/4 SE 1/4 v.

SW 1/4 SE 1/4

N 1/2 SE 1/4 SE 1/4

20E30

, 20E30

30

24N30

20E M.D.B&M
M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

NW 1/4 NE 1/4

S 1/2 NE 1/4

NE 1/4 NW 1/4
1/ . ....

NE 1/4 NW 1/4

SW 1/4 NW 1/4

W 1/2 SE 1/4 NW 1/4

W 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4

NW 1/4 SW 1/4

SE 1/4 SW 1/4

NE 1/4 SE 1/4

SW 1/4 SE 1/4

32 24N

24N

24N

20E

20E

32

32

20E

20E

20E

20E

20E

M.D.B.&M.

. M.D.B.&M,

M.D.B.&M.
M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

M.D.B.&M.

24N33

33

33

33

• , 33 '

33

24N

24N

24N

24N

20E24N

20E24N33
20E24N33

M.D.B.&M.20E24N34SW 1/4 SE 1/4

Page 2 of 2
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ills
*r .

RECEIPT , STATE OF NEVADA J , .

DIVISION OF .WATER RESOURCES

123 <W; Nyfc TLaiicj .Rooni 246

1 Carfiim City, Nevada 897064)818 "
Duplicatest i1SiSlf in 71

MAY 3 2005 : 1 ' - / :
«
p'

Pi
Si

t!
stiistli- .

is
S¥:

MICHAEL D EUSCHELMAN CONSULTING
POBOX 51371 . Si

Si

7i

' am	o-ji
71

vj

$

% l£ -t'.Vi
PI

Sif
r

Pi.v

i
i

lip Si

l,S • '': i
rMSis

a
Remittance by.: i,t.lit lit i II i ln.ii.ihiYil-ilVif *H 'M1 M*" IV'(iuttfi'tiii*tfgiyVytiyl i'w4:{/' i i${fi fi• f'ii \ iij^i

%

PifhV>(|>iA >i, iift 1 t i li (iA'ii<
1 ' 1 1 ' i 1 ' : .

Received payment in .the office .of the State Engineer.
7 _ . ? s/Suo Cox

\<i£i

I mSimm

SlsiliBI
®||h»g « r 1 ®\SMa

^V;J;

s

-mM i si p>.

SE ROA 1635
JA1718




